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Essential Behavioral Health and Integrated Care Provider  

Communication Meeting 

Agenda 
Logistics 
Time: 1:30PM – 3:00PM 
Date: Wednesday, December 12, 2018 
Invitees: BH and Integrated Care Provider Agencies  
Teleconference 
Details: 

https://goto.webcasts.com/starthere.jsp?ei=1224858&tp_key=fb910cceee 

Meeting 
Purpose: AZ Complete Health-Complete Care Plan Updates  

Location: Webcast  
Questions: 
 Feel free to email questions and agenda items to jshipley@azcompletehealth.com 

Next Meeting: 1/9/2019 
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Administrative Updates: 
Tiffany M. Booth (Director of Provider Development) 

(Attachments 01-09) 

 
68 – Network Notification of NonPar Provider – All Physicians, Medicaid, Joseph O. 

Bonneau 
• Please be advised that Arizona Complete Health-Complete Care Plan is not contracted with 

Ascending Roots Behavioral Health Residential Facility (BHRF) located in Tucson, AZ. 
Referrals made to this facility for Arizona Complete Health-Complete Care Plan members will 
not be authorized by Arizona Complete Health and the member will not be entitled to payment 
as a covered service. 

67 – Inpatient Professional Claims Payment Policy Update – All Physicians, Medicaid, 
Laura G. North 

• We are updating our Medicaid payment policies for inpatient professional claims. Inpatient 
professional claims will deny if the inpatient stay was not medically necessary. 

• In order to ensure that inpatient professional claims are paid, please verify that the services 
rendered meet the requirements for medical necessity. If you have any questions about this 
policy, please contact Provider Services at 866-796-0542 

62 – Pre and Post 10/1/2018 Claim Submission Options – All Physicians, Medicaid, Laura 
G. North 

• There are several different ways providers can submit claims to Arizona Complete Health-
Complete Care Plan (AzCH-Complete Care Plan), such as (1) paper claims; (2) directly via 
Electronic Data Interchange (EDI); (3) through a clearinghouse; or (4) via our Secure Provider 
Portal. 

• At this time, AzCH-Complete Care Plan is addressing two (2) specific technical issues related 
to the Secure Provider Portal: 

o To make security updates, we had to temporarily take down the Secure Provider 
Portal Claims functionality on Friday, 10/26/18. This impacted all providers 
submitting claims through the portal. The portal is back online for claims 
submission post 10/1/18. Paper claim, EDI and clearinghouse claim submissions 
are still functional for all providers. 

o  Legacy Cenpatico Integrated Care (CIC) providers (providers formerly directly 
contracted with CIC) are no longer able to submit claims for dates of service prior 
to 10/1/18 using the Secure Provider Portal, 
https://provider.azcompletehealth.com. This issue is related to migrating technical 
systems from legacy CIC to Health Net Access systems; therefore, this does not 
impact legacy Health Net Access providers. This functionality may not be restored 
and our guidance is that all impacted legacy CIC providers utilize alternative 
means (paper, clearinghouse or EDI) for submitting pre 10/1 date of service claims. 
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70 – Secure Provider Portal Claims and Eligibility – Specialist Only, Medicaid, Laura G. 
North 

• Data is now available on Arizona Complete Health-Complete Care Plan’s (AzCH-Complete 
Care Plan) secure provider portal for legacy Cenpatico Integrated Care (C-IC) claims billed 
for dates of service (DOS) prior to October 1st, 2018. Instructions on viewing this information 
are detailed on pages 2-3 of this communication. 

• Legacy CIC Providers must submit claims for dates of service prior to October 1st, 2018 via 
one of the following methodologies: 1) a third-party clearinghouse or 2) paper mail until full 
services to our secure provider portal is restored. 

73 – Claims Denial Communications – Specialists Only, Medicaid, Laura G. North 
• Eligibility, Enrollment & Covered Services 

o Arizona Complete Health-Complete Care Plan has noticed a significant increase 
in provider claims denying for lack of member eligibility/enrollment and lack of 
member benefit coverage. As a reminder, all providers should check member 
eligibility and benefit coverages prior to rendering services. 

• National Drug Code Submissions 
o Arizona Complete Health-Complete Care Plan has noticed a significant increase 

in provider claims denying for missing or invalid National Drug Code (NDC). In 
accordance to the Federal Deficit Reduction Act of 2005, all claims containing 
procedure codes for physician-administered drugs in an outpatient clinical setting 
must be billed with an NDC. Providers receiving the following claim denial: EXN5–
NDC Missing/Invalid should thoroughly review this communication as a means to 
prevent further denials. 

• Provider Type / Category of Services Billing 
o Arizona Complete Health-Complete Care Plan has noticed a significant increase 

in provider claims denying for the servicing provider’s Provider Type being invalid 
to bill for the procedure code(s). All Providers must ensure they are billing for 
services covered under their assigned specialty and category of service. Providers 
receiving the following claim denial: EX7V- Provider Type is invalid for this 
procedure, should thoroughly review this communication as a means to prevent 
further denials. 

• Admission Dates and Discharge Hours 
o Arizona Complete Health-Complete Care Plan has noticed a significant increase 

in provider claims denying for Missing or Invalid admission dates or discharge 
hours. All institutional (UB04/837I) claims must include the date of admit and 
discharge hour (if applicable). Providers receiving the following claim denial: EX8a- 
Admit date or discharge hour missing/ invalid should thoroughly review this 
communication as a means to prevent further denials. 
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• Duplicate Claim Submissions 
o Arizona Complete Health-Complete Care Plan has noticed a significant increase 

in provider claims denying for duplicate claim submissions. All exact duplicate 
claims or claim lines are auto-denied (absent appropriate modifiers or corrected 
claim indicators). Suspect duplicate claims and claim lines are suspended and 
reviewed by the Medicaid contractors to make a determination to pay or deny the 
claim or claim line. Providers receiving the following claim denial: EX18 - Duplicate 
claim submission, should thoroughly review this communication as a means to 
prevent further denials. 

 
 
Updates: 

Leon Lead (Manager of Program Initiatives) 
(Attachments 10-11) 

 
Social Determinants of Health (Both) 

• Native Health- Read It & Eat Program 

• https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=seiYB-qsX44 

• Heirloom Farmers Market Healthy Living Expo 

• https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=LNnqcaNyMHg 
 

Housing Services (Both) 
• Provider Manual Changes-Housing Section 
• Changes effective in January 2019 edition 
• Housing Deliverable OI-206 

o Make 2 rows for the member, one for the prorated amount and other charges and one 
for the contract amount 

o The following month delete the row with the prorated amount and other charges 
leaving the row with the monthly contract rent  

o This will help eliminate reconciliations for prorated rent, deposits and other charges 
that might be left on the OI-206 the following month.  

 
Employment Services (Both) 
• Employment Deliverables  

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=seiYB-qsX44
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=LNnqcaNyMHg
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• OI-235 monthly deliverable should be submitted on updated FY19 template which was widely 
distributed starting in September 2018.   

o 20% returned for correction and 7% were submitted late 
o Only report AzCH member on the deliverables. 

• OI-214 Quarterly deliverable is a requirement of all Health Homes, Specialty Providers and 
Peer Run Organizations providing employment services. 

• Employment Technical Assistance Documents 
• See attached-RSA/VR Referrals T/A Document Revised* 
• See attached-Work Adjustment Training T/A Document Revised* 
• Helpful Hints Training Aids have been widely shared for both OI-235 and OI-214 deliverables. 

 
SDOH Resources (Both) 
• Webinar: Advancing Health Care and Community-Based Organization Partnerships to 

Address Social Determinants: Lessons from the Field 
o https://www.chcs.org/resource/advancing-health-care-and-community-based-

organization-partnerships-to-address-social-determinants-lessons-from-the-field 
• Webinar: Addressing Social Determinants of Health: Connecting People with Complex Needs 

to Community Resources 
o https://www.chcs.org/resource/addressing-social-determinants-of-health-

connecting-people-with-complex-needs-to-community-resources/ 

• U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs (VA) released Challenges and Strategies for Serving 
Unstably Housed Veterans in Rural Areas: Evidenced from the SSVF Program 

o https://content.govdelivery.com/attachments/USVHACENTER/2018/10/26/file_att
achments/1096148/Byrne_ChallengesStrategiesServingUnstablyHousedRuralVe
terans_Oct2018.pdf?utm_source=HUD+Exchange+Mailing+List&utm_campaign
=4482fd3725-New-Resources-Addressing-Homelessness-11-
2018&utm_medium=email&utm_term=0_f32b935a5f-4482fd3725-19354733 

• Youth Homelessness in Rural America 
o https://www.chapinhall.org/wp-content/uploads/Youth-Homelessness-in-Rural-

America.pdf?utm_source=HUD+Exchange+Mailing+List&utm_campaign=4482fd
3725-New-Resources-Addressing-Homelessness-11-
2018&utm_medium=email&utm_term=0_f32b935a5f-4482fd3725-19354733 

• U.S. Department of Education: Final Report on Rural Education 
o https://www2.ed.gov/about/inits/ed/rural/rural-education-report.pdf 

 

 
 

https://www.chcs.org/resource/advancing-health-care-and-community-based-organization-partnerships-to-address-social-determinants-lessons-from-the-field
https://www.chcs.org/resource/advancing-health-care-and-community-based-organization-partnerships-to-address-social-determinants-lessons-from-the-field
https://www.chcs.org/resource/addressing-social-determinants-of-health-connecting-people-with-complex-needs-to-community-resources/
https://www.chcs.org/resource/addressing-social-determinants-of-health-connecting-people-with-complex-needs-to-community-resources/
https://content.govdelivery.com/attachments/USVHACENTER/2018/10/26/file_attachments/1096148/Byrne_ChallengesStrategiesServingUnstablyHousedRuralVeterans_Oct2018.pdf?utm_source=HUD+Exchange+Mailing+List&utm_campaign=4482fd3725-New-Resources-Addressing-Homelessness-11-2018&utm_medium=email&utm_term=0_f32b935a5f-4482fd3725-19354733
https://content.govdelivery.com/attachments/USVHACENTER/2018/10/26/file_attachments/1096148/Byrne_ChallengesStrategiesServingUnstablyHousedRuralVeterans_Oct2018.pdf?utm_source=HUD+Exchange+Mailing+List&utm_campaign=4482fd3725-New-Resources-Addressing-Homelessness-11-2018&utm_medium=email&utm_term=0_f32b935a5f-4482fd3725-19354733
https://content.govdelivery.com/attachments/USVHACENTER/2018/10/26/file_attachments/1096148/Byrne_ChallengesStrategiesServingUnstablyHousedRuralVeterans_Oct2018.pdf?utm_source=HUD+Exchange+Mailing+List&utm_campaign=4482fd3725-New-Resources-Addressing-Homelessness-11-2018&utm_medium=email&utm_term=0_f32b935a5f-4482fd3725-19354733
https://content.govdelivery.com/attachments/USVHACENTER/2018/10/26/file_attachments/1096148/Byrne_ChallengesStrategiesServingUnstablyHousedRuralVeterans_Oct2018.pdf?utm_source=HUD+Exchange+Mailing+List&utm_campaign=4482fd3725-New-Resources-Addressing-Homelessness-11-2018&utm_medium=email&utm_term=0_f32b935a5f-4482fd3725-19354733
https://content.govdelivery.com/attachments/USVHACENTER/2018/10/26/file_attachments/1096148/Byrne_ChallengesStrategiesServingUnstablyHousedRuralVeterans_Oct2018.pdf?utm_source=HUD+Exchange+Mailing+List&utm_campaign=4482fd3725-New-Resources-Addressing-Homelessness-11-2018&utm_medium=email&utm_term=0_f32b935a5f-4482fd3725-19354733
https://www.chapinhall.org/wp-content/uploads/Youth-Homelessness-in-Rural-America.pdf?utm_source=HUD+Exchange+Mailing+List&utm_campaign=4482fd3725-New-Resources-Addressing-Homelessness-11-2018&utm_medium=email&utm_term=0_f32b935a5f-4482fd3725-19354733
https://www.chapinhall.org/wp-content/uploads/Youth-Homelessness-in-Rural-America.pdf?utm_source=HUD+Exchange+Mailing+List&utm_campaign=4482fd3725-New-Resources-Addressing-Homelessness-11-2018&utm_medium=email&utm_term=0_f32b935a5f-4482fd3725-19354733
https://www.chapinhall.org/wp-content/uploads/Youth-Homelessness-in-Rural-America.pdf?utm_source=HUD+Exchange+Mailing+List&utm_campaign=4482fd3725-New-Resources-Addressing-Homelessness-11-2018&utm_medium=email&utm_term=0_f32b935a5f-4482fd3725-19354733
https://www.chapinhall.org/wp-content/uploads/Youth-Homelessness-in-Rural-America.pdf?utm_source=HUD+Exchange+Mailing+List&utm_campaign=4482fd3725-New-Resources-Addressing-Homelessness-11-2018&utm_medium=email&utm_term=0_f32b935a5f-4482fd3725-19354733
https://www2.ed.gov/about/inits/ed/rural/rural-education-report.pdf
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Debbie Yancer (Grant Writer)  
(Attachment 12) 

 
AzCH-CCP Provider Manual Updates (Both) 
• The AzCH-CCP Provider Manual has been updated effective 12/1/2018. Attached is the 

Summary of Changes that have been made to the manual. 
 
Provider Manual Section Changes are in the following sections: 
• Nurse Wise now referred to as AzCH Nurse Assist Line 

• TABLE OF CONTENTS-Updated 

• SECTION 1 – INTRODUCTION TO ARIZONA COMPLETE HEALTH-COMPLETE CARE 
PLAN 

• SECTION 2 – COVERED SERVICES AND RELATED PROGRAM REQUIREMENTS  

• SECTION 4 – MEDICAL MANAGEMENT/UTILIZATION MANAGEMENT REQUIREMENTS 

• SECTION 5 – CREDENTIALING AND RE-CREDENTIALING REQUIREMENTS 

• SECTION 6 -- DATA SYSTEMS/REPORTING REQUIREMENTS 

• SECTION 9 -- COMPLAINCE 

• SECTION 10 – QUALITY MANAGEMENT REQUIREMENTS 

• SECTION 12 – BEHAVIORAL HEATLH NETWORK PROVIDER SERIVCE DELIVERY 
REQUIREMENTS 

• SECTION 13 – HEALTH PLAN COORDINATION OF CARE REQUIREMENTS 

• SECTION 14 – SPECIFRIC BEHAVIORAL HELATH PROGRAM REQUIREMENTS 

• SECTION 16 – DELIVERABLE REQUIREMENTS 

• SECTION 18 – PROVIDER MANUAL FORMS AND ATTACHMENTS 

• The Summary of Changes will include the changes/updates made during this revision period 
in lieu of the redline version. 

• The new AzCH-CCP Provider Manual has been posted and effective 12/1/2018 to the AzCH 
website. It can be located under Provider Resources at 
https://www.azcompletehealth.com/providers/resources/forms-resources.htmlter) 

 
 
 
 

https://www.azcompletehealth.com/providers/resources/forms-resources.htmlter
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Karen Mavrikos (Behavioral Health Coordinator) 
 
SMI Screening, Eligibility and Determination Updates (Behavioral Health Home) 

• Reminder:  Please check and re-check your evaluations before submitting to CRN to 
assure that they are able to successfully make a determination. Following are some of the 
more common errors that have resulted in an inability to be processes successfully 

o Diagnoses included which are not on the list of approved SMI diagnoses 
 Base your diagnosis and functional impairment on one of the approved 

diagnoses.  
o Clinical evidence does not support the diagnosis 

 Review the chart, as well as the DSM 5 thoroughly, and identify and 
document behavioral symptoms that match criteria in the DSM 5 for the 
diagnosis. For instance, the DSM 5 may say that “you need 2 of the 
following persisting for at least a month” or to rule out this or that to make 
the diagnosis.   

o Submission was made outside of the authorized timeline 
o Clinical signatures were missing 

• The Health Plan has been outreaching providers with a list of members by diagnosis 
who may qualify to be evaluated for SMI designation.  The lesson from this process has 
been that many of the members on this list have been closed for some time.  Because of 
lag times in data between agency and AZCH, it would be helpful to understand how 
agencies are utilizing their data to inform their process of identifying members for 
eligibility in real time and offering the opportunity to an SMI evaluation. 
 

• When members meet criteria, both in diagnosis and functional impairment, it is important 
to take a proactive approach towards offering the member an opportunity to be 
evaluated.  This is beneficial to both the member and the provider, as funding and 
services are more extensive for SMI members.   

• It is suggested that members are offered this opportunity every six months, regardless of 
the member’s decision to decline in the past.  Additionally, documenting this in the 
members chart is important as well. 

• Thank you all for your hard work.  We are seeing a rise in the number of successful 
determinations. 

• For details on proper submissions as well as forms go to: 
http://www.crisisnetwork.org/smi/provider/#forms 
 
 

http://www.crisisnetwork.org/smi/provider/#forms
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Lee Martinez (Manager – Provider Engagement) 
 
FQHC Box 19 Instructions from AHCCCS (Note: FQHCs Only)  

• Paper Submissions/Formatting Examples:  
o One Participating/Performing Provider – XXNPIProviderName (NPI if a 

registerable Provider) or 9999999999ProviderName (no NPI if not a registerable 
Provider) (last, first, 20 characters)  

o Example – XX1987654321Smitherhouse, Michelle  
o Two Participating/Performing Providers – XXNPIProviderName (NPI if a 

registerable Provider) or 9999999999ProviderName (no NPI if not a registerable 
Provider) (last, first 20 characters) 3 blanks XXNPIProviderName (NPI if a 
registerable Provider) or  

o ProviderName (no NPI if not a registerable Provider) (last, first 20 characters)  
o Example – XX1987654321Smitherhouse, Michelle XX2123456789Fredricksburg, 

Cynthia  

• Electronic Submissions/Formatting Examples:  
o One Participating/Performing Provider – XXNPI ProviderName (NPI if a 

registerable Provider) or 9999999999ProviderName (no NPI if not a registerable 
Provider) (last, first 20 characters)  

o Two Participating/Performing Providers – XXNPIProviderName (NPI if a 
registerable Provider) or 9999999999ProviderName (no NPI if not a registerable 
Provider)(last, first 20 characters) 3 blanks XXNPIProviderName (NPI if a 
registerable Provider) or 9999999999ProviderName (no NPI if not a registerable 
Provider)(last, first 20 characters)  

 
 
Quality Updates 

Peter Picone (Clinical QI Specialist) 
(Attachments 13-14) 

 
 

Audit Tools (Behavioral Health Home & Specialty) 
• Please see the attached FY19 AzCH QM Medical Record Audit Tool for Nursing Facilities 

o Nursing facilities are monitored a minimum of every three years per AMPM 910, 
Attachment A, AHCCCS Contractor Services/Service Site Monitoring - Attached 

• Please review the attached audit tool effective 10/1/18 for the operational definitions in order 
to meet compliance 
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• Please distribute the FY19 AzCH audit tools to appropriate staff at your agency 

• If you have any additional questions, please contact me or David Widen, QI Audit 
Supervisor at dwiden@azcompletehealth.com  

 
Training Updates: 

Rodney Staggers (Senior Manager, Training and Workforce Development) 
 
Workforce Development Plan 
There are now 2 AzAHP Training Plans that have been set-up to auto-assign to all employees in 
your portal who were assigned to 1 or more of the Health Plans under the “Plan” field in their 
user profile.  

• The 90-Day Trainings were assigned to employees who were hired 7 days (or less) prior to 
when you were linked to this site. If you would like to go back further than 7 days, you are 
welcome to manually add any employees to this training plan.  

o Welcome to Relias 
o Customer Service 
o AzAHP LEP 
o AzAHP Clients Rights, Grievances, and Appeals 
o Integrating Primary Care with Behavioral Healthcare 
o AzAHP-AHCCCS 101 
o Medicare and Medicaid Fraud and Abuse Prevention 
o AzAHP QOC 
o Law, Ethics and Standards of Care in BH 
o HIPAA Overview 
o Corporate Compliance: the Basics 
o Cultural Diversity 
o AzAHP – CLAS 

• The Annual courses have been assigned to all staff. We have staggered the trainings in the 
Annual Plan so that folks are receiving training throughout the year instead of having to do 
them all within 30 days. 

o Medicare and Medicaid Fraud and Abuse Prevention 
o AzAHP QOC 
o Law, Ethics and Standards of Care in BH 
o HIPAA Overview 
o Corporate Compliance: the Basics 

mailto:dwiden@azcompletehealth.com
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o Cultural Diversity 
o AzAHP – CLAS 

 
FAQs 

1. Can I substitute any of the AzAHP Training Plan courses with courses we have 
assigned? 

a. The courses in the AzAHP Training Plans are required across all 7 Health Plans. 
These courses are required for all staff that are in your Relias system who are 
assigned to one or more of the Health Plans under the “Plan” field in their user 
profile. You are welcome to remove any duplicate courses/course topics from 
your agency created Training Plans, but you cannot edit courses in the AzAHP 
Training Plans.  

2. Can we still us the Arizona Complete Health (Cenpatico) training plans? 
The AzCH training plans came over in the migration.  We are looking at revising 
all the training plans.  I will continue to work with the other plans to standardize 
plans. 

3. Quarterly Compliance Reports 
a. Due to the transition we will not be running this report in January. The next report 

will be run in July 2019. However, please remember that the expectation is for 
your agency to be 90% compliant with trainings at all times.  

4. If I have a new employee and I transfer their transcripts, will they still be auto-
assigned the 90 Day AzAHP Training Plan courses.  

a. When you hire a new employee, first always ask if they have had a Relias 
account in the past. If they have, when you create their profile select them to be 
“inactive.” Next you will request a transcript transfer, through Relias: 
https://www.relias.com/help   (Complete the form). Once you have received 
notification that the employee’s records have been transferred, you can change 
their status to “active.” They will then only be assigned the 90-Day courses they 
have never completed (if any). Relias is creating a job aid on this process, but in 
the interim you can always reach out to Relias Support for assistance: 1800-381-
2321.  

5. Since the annual courses are set to a fixed date, is it possible that a new hire 
employee might have to complete a course more than 1x in their first year of 
employment.  

a. Yes, this is possible and very likely. It would be up to the discretion of a 
supervisor or Training Lead at your agency if you want to have them re-complete 
the course, when it comes due the 2nd time, of if you want to do a quick verbal or 
observational assessment of the skills outlined in the course (essentially attesting 
that they are competent in this topic). An Administrator in Relias may then 
manually mark them complete for the course (if this function is turned on in your 
Relias site. If it is not let me know and we can adjust this setting). 

6. When are the Annual courses visible in a user’s Relias profile? 
a. Annual courses will be made available 90-days before their due date to allow 

plenty of time for completion.  
7. Will our Relias users be notified when they have a course coming due or when a 

course is overdue? 

https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=https-3A__www.relias.com_help&d=DwMFAg&c=wluqKIiwffOpZ6k5sqMWMBOn0vyYnlulRJmmvOXCFpM&r=gE8WWLfTm7sraMoTpZjL_XaDYRwEGBqJSr7qyHEoLqo&m=zXV7hzCokDLn0fQeeFqWRS-mTcvJ56bzqOeXD6x0mHw&s=-KlZxTWfOSKVQl_0VCwSJwdnxIOoffew4_GaxKoV2X4&e=
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a. Yes, the system should auto-generate these alerts. If you find an employee is not 
receiving notifications, please contact Relias directly and have them take a look 
at the employee’s profile.  

 

If you have additional questions about the process, please plan on attending one of the 
upcoming informational sessions: 

To register for one of the following forums, go 
to https://attendee.gototraining.com/rt/1191721465872748034 

o Friday December 7th 10:00-11:00am 
o Friday January 4th 10:00-11:00am 
o Friday January 11th 10:00-11:00am 
o Friday January 18th 10:00-11:00am 
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THIS UPDATE APPLIES TO THE 
FOLLOWING AzCH-Complete 
Care Plan PROVIDER TYPES: 


 Physicians 


 Medical Groups/IPAs 


 Hospitals 


 Ancillary Providers 


 Behavioral Health Providers 


 FQHC 


 


PROVIDER SERVICES 


AzCHProviderEngagement 
@azcomplethealth.com  
1-866-796-0542 
azcompletehealth.com 


 


PROVIDER DISPUTES 


AzCH-Complete Care Plan Provider 
Disputes 
1870 W. Rio Salado Parkway, Ste. 2A 
Tempe, AZ 85281 


 


STATE FAIR HEARINGS 


AzCH-Complete Care Plan Provider 
State Fair Hearings 
1870 W. Rio Salado Parkway, Ste. 2A 
Tempe, AZ 85281 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


 


There are several different ways providers can submit claims to Arizona Complete Health-
Complete Care Plan (AzCH-Complete Care Plan), such as (1) paper claims; (2) directly via 
Electronic Data Interchange (EDI); (3) through a clearinghouse; or (4) via our Secure Provider 
Portal. 


 
STATUS OF SECURE PROVIDER PORTAL 


At this time, AzCH-Complete Care Plan is addressing two (2) specific technical issues related 
to the Secure Provider Portal:  


1. To make security updates, we had to temporarily take down the Secure Provider 
Portal Claims functionality on Friday, 10/26/18. This impacts all providers submitting 
claims through the portal. The portal is scheduled to be back online by no later than 
the week of November 5th.  Paper claim, EDI and clearinghouse claim submissions 
are still functional for all providers. 


2. Legacy Cenpatico Integrated Care (CIC) providers (providers formerly directly 
contracted with CIC) are no longer able to submit claims for dates of service prior to 
10/1/18 using the Secure Provider Portal, https://provider.azcompletehealth.com. This 
issue is related to migrating technical systems from legacy CIC to Health Net Access 
systems; therefore, this does not impact legacy Health Net Access providers. This 
functionality may not be restored and our guidance is that all impacted legacy CIC 
providers utilize alternative means (paper, clearinghouse or EDI) for submitting pre 
10/1 date of service claims. 


 


Our technical support team is working diligently to resolve these secure portal issues.  
 


PLEASE NOTE  


In the interim, we are asking: 
1. Providers who typically submit claims using the Secure Provider Portal to submit 


claims via either (1) A third-party clearinghouse or (2) paper mail until the week of 
November 5th when the Portal is scheduled to be restored. 


2. Legacy CIC Providers who typically submit claims using the Secure Provider Portal to 
submit claims for dates of service prior to 10/1 via either (1) a third-party 
clearinghouse or (2) paper mail until January 1, 2019 when full services to the Portal 
are restored. 


 
To Submit Claims Using a Clearinghouse 


You can access the list of clearinghouses AzCH-Complete Care Plan works with at this link: 
https://www.azcompletehealth.com/providers/resources/claims-payment/electronic-


transactions.html.  


If the Entity is: and the date of service is: then the Payer ID is:  


Cenpatico Integrated Care  On or before 9/30/2018 68048 or 68068 


AzCH-Complete Care Plan On or After 10/1/2018  68069 


 


Secure Portal Technical Issues  
 


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



https://provider.azcompletehealth.com/

https://www.azcompletehealth.com/providers/resources/claims-payment/electronic-transactions.html

https://www.azcompletehealth.com/providers/resources/claims-payment/electronic-transactions.html
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To Submit Claims Via Paper Mail 


If the Entity is: and the date of service is: then the paper claims submission address is:  


Cenpatico Integrated Care  On or before 9/30/2018 
P.O. Box 6500 
Farmington, MO 63640 


AzCH-Complete Care Plan On or After 10/1/2018  
P.O. Box 9010  
Farmington, MO 63640 


 


 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 


We do apologize for any inconvenience these issues may cause your practice. Once a fix has been put in place we will send 
an additional communication informing our providers. 
 
If you have questions regarding the information contained in this update, please contact your Provider Engagement Specialist 
or send email with your tax ID to: AzchProviderEngagement@azcompletehealth.com 
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1-888-788-4408 
711 (TDD/TTY) 


 


1870 W. Rio Salado Parkway 


Suite 2A  


Tempe, AZ 85281-2145 
 


Provider.AZCompleteHealth.com 


  


 


 


 


 


 


November 26, 2018  


 


 
 
 
Dear Valued Provider,  
 
Thank you for your continued partnership with Arizona Complete Health-Complete Care Plan. We value 
and appreciate the care you give to our members.   
 
We are updating our Medicaid payment policies for inpatient professional claims.  Inpatient professional 
claims will deny if the inpatient stay was not medically necessary. 
 
In order to ensure that inpatient professional claims are paid, please verify that the services rendered 
meet the requirements for medical necessity.  If you have any questions about this policy, please contact 
Provider Services at 866-796-0542 
 
Sincerely, 
Arizona Complete Health-Complete Care Plan 
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THIS UPDATE APPLIES TO THE 
FOLLOWING AzCH-Complete 
Care Plan PROVIDER TYPES: 


 Physicians 


 Medical Groups/IPAs 


 Hospitals 


 Ancillary Providers 


 


PROVIDER SERVICES 


AzCHProviderEngagement 
@azcomplethealth.com  
1-866-796-0542  
azcompletehealth.com 


 


PROVIDER DISPUTES 


AzCH-Complete Care Plan Provider 
Disputes 
1870 W. Rio Salado Parkway, Ste. 2A 
Tempe, AZ 85281 


 


STATE FAIR HEARINGS 


AzCH-Complete Care Plan Provider 
State Fair Hearings 
1870 W. Rio Salado Parkway, Ste. 2A 
Tempe, AZ 85281 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


 


Please be advised that Arizona Complete Health-Complete Care Plan is not 
contracted with Ascending Roots Behavioral Health Residential Facility (BHRF) 
located in Tucson, AZ.  Referrals made to this facility for Arizona Complete Health-
Complete Care Plan members will not be authorized by Arizona Complete Health 
and the member will not be entitled to payment as a covered service. 


 


ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 


If you have questions regarding the information contained in this update or if 


additional education is needed please contact your Provider Engagement Specialist 


or email AzCHProviderEngagement@azcompletehealth.com. 


 


 
 


 
 


 


 
 
 


Non-Par Provider 
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THIS UPDATE APPLIES TO THE 
FOLLOWING AzCH-Complete 
Care Plan PROVIDER TYPES: 


 Physicians 


 Medical Groups/IPAs 


 Hospitals 


 Ancillary Providers 


 Behavioral Health Providers 


 FQHC 


 


PROVIDER SERVICES 


AzCHProviderEngagement 
@azcomplethealth.com  
1-866-796-0542 
azcompletehealth.com 


 


PROVIDER DISPUTES 


AzCH-Complete Care Plan Provider 
Disputes 
1870 W. Rio Salado Parkway, Ste. 2A 
Tempe, AZ 85281 


 


STATE FAIR HEARINGS 


AzCH-Complete Care Plan Provider 
State Fair Hearings 
1870 W. Rio Salado Parkway, Ste. 2A 
Tempe, AZ 85281 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


 


 
 
Data is now available on Arizona Complete Health-Complete Care Plan’s (AzCH-Complete 
Care Plan) secure provider portal for legacy Cenpatico Integrated Care (C-IC) claims billed for 
dates of service (DOS) prior to October 1st, 2018. Instructions on viewing this information are 
detailed on pages 2-3 of this communication. 


 


PLEASE NOTE  


Legacy CIC Providers must submit claims for dates of service prior to October 1st, 2018 via 
one of the following methodologies:  1) a third-party clearinghouse or 2) paper mail until full 
services to our secure provider portal is restored. 


 
To Submit Claims Using a Clearinghouse: 


If the Entity is: and the date of service is: then the Payer ID is:  


Cenpatico Integrated Care  On or before 9/30/2018 68048 or 68068 


AzCH-Complete Care Plan On or After 10/1/2018  68069 


You can access the list of clearinghouses AzCH-Complete Care Plan works with at this link: 
https://www.azcompletehealth.com/providers/resources/claims-payment/electronic-


transactions.html.  


 
To Submit Claims Via Paper Mail: 


If the Entity is: and the date of service is: 
then the paper claims 


 submission address is:  


Cenpatico Integrated Care  On or before 9/30/2018 
P.O. Box 6500 
Farmington, MO 63640 


AzCH-Complete Care Plan On or After 10/1/2018  
P.O. Box 9010  
Farmington, MO 63640 


 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 


We do apologize for any inconvenience these issues may cause your practice. Once a fix has 
been put in place we will send an additional communication informing our providers. 
 
If you have questions regarding the information contained in this update, please contact your 
Provider Engagement Specialist or send an email containing your Tax ID Number to: 
AzchProviderEngagement@azcompletehealth.com 


 


Secure Portal Historical Data for Legacy 
Cenpatico Integrated Care 
 


 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



https://www.azcompletehealth.com/providers/resources/claims-payment/electronic-transactions.html

https://www.azcompletehealth.com/providers/resources/claims-payment/electronic-transactions.html
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ACCESSING CLAIMS DATA ON THE SECURE PROVIDER PORTAL  


After logging into the portal, users first verify that the correct line of business is selected (notice the logo and health plan name 


in the dropdown): 


 
 It is very important to note that when changing the LOB you MUST click “Go” to refresh the data 


 


 


To check your claim status, users navigate to the Claims Module by clicking this icon:  


 


 


 


On the Claims Tab, users will see these buttons:  


 


 


 


1. Individual Claims: This is where data on claims in adjudication is located. 


2. Claims Pre 7/1/16: This button will soon be removed and has no function. 


3. Saved: Draft claims have an auto-save feature. If users exit before submitting a claim, the drafts are found here. 


4. Submitted: Users can view submitted claim status and data here. After a claim is submitted, the claim goes 


through the EDI scrubbing process. Once the file completes the EDI process and has been accepted, it will enter 


the adjudication process.   


i. Claim numbers are not assigned until the adjudication process begins. When users submit a claim 


through the portal, they receive a confirmation number, but that is not a claim number. 


5. Batch: When submitting a batch file, users review this section to reconcile the claims. Users can view which 


claims were accepted and which were rejected. Even if some of them are accepted, it is still important that users 


review the files because there could be rejected files within the accepted batch file. 


6. Payment History: Users can view and download the payment history of claims. 


7. My Downloads: Users can view previously downloaded payment history reports. 


8. Filter: Users can filter for claims with specific conditions. 
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CLAIMS SEARCH FILTERING  


When first clicking the claims feature you will see the last 30 days of claims submitted. To view claims prior to the last 30 
days, the user can enter a date range up to two years in the past, but for no more than 30 days at a time. If a large amount of 
claims are returned in the results, users can narrow this down by entering a date range less than 30 days. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


 


 


 


 


 


 
 
SEARCHING FOR CLAIMS WITH DOS PRIOR TO 10/1/2018 


To view historical data for claims, including data for dates of service prior to October 1st, 2018, users must search for the data 
using a date range of no more than 30 days. For example, to view data for September 2018, users enter a date range of 
9/1/2018 to 9/30/2018. 
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THIS UPDATE APPLIES TO THE 
FOLLOWING AzCH-Complete 
Care Plan PROVIDER TYPES: 


 Physicians 


 Medical Groups/IPAs 


 Hospitals 


 Ancillary Providers 


 Behavioral Health Physicians 


 FQHC 


 


PROVIDER SERVICES 


AzCHProviderEngagement 
@azcomplethealth.com  
1-866-796-0542  
azcompletehealth.com 


 


PROVIDER DISPUTES 


AzCH-Complete Care Plan Provider 
Disputes 
1870 W. Rio Salado Parkway, Ste. 2A 
Tempe, AZ 85281 


 


STATE FAIR HEARINGS 


AzCH-Complete Care Plan Provider 
State Fair Hearings 
1870 W. Rio Salado Parkway, Ste. 2A 
Tempe, AZ 85281 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


 


Arizona Complete Health-Complete Care Plan has noticed a significant increase in 
provider claims denying for Missing or Invalid admission dates or discharge hours. All 
institutional (UB04/837I) claims must include the date of admit and discharge hour (if 
applicable). 
 
Providers receiving the following claim denial: EX8a- Admit date or discharge hour 
missing/ invalid should thoroughly review this communication as a means to prevent 
further denials. 
 


ADMISSION DATE BILLING  


Please ensure when billing an inpatient claim, the following claims submission fields 
on the UB04/837I are filled out in their entirety in compliance with the Arizona Health 
Care Cost Containment System (AHCCCS) Fee-For Service Billing Guidelines.   
 
Box 12-15 submission guidelines:  
 
Box 12. Date - Enter the admission start of care date. 
Box 13.  HR - Enter the admission hour. 


 Enter the hour in which the patient is admitted for inpatient or outpatient care, 
using Military Standard Time (00-23) in top-of-hour times only. Please refer to 
the Time Reporting Code Structure chart on page two of this communication 
for reporting examples. 


Box 14. Type - Enter the priority of admission/visit.  


 This is required for all claims. Enter the code that best describes the 
member’s status for this billing period. Example Codes: 


o 1 for Emergency  
o 2 for Urgent  
o 3 for Elective  
o 4 for Newborn  
o 5 for Trauma 


Box 15. SRC - Enter the point of origin for admissions or visit. 


 This indicates the point of patient origin for the admission or visit. It is the 
source of referral for the admission or visit, and will always be entered in as 1 
character. (Example: 1 will be 1, not 01.) 


 


 
 


 
 


 


 
 
 


 


Admission Dates and Discharge Hours  
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DISCHARGE BILLING  


Box 16 submission guidelines:  
 


Box 16.  DHR (Discharge Hour) - Enter the time (two digits), which best indicates the member's time of discharge. 
Please refer to the Time Reporting Code Structure chart below for reporting examples. 


 This is required for inpatient claims when the member has been discharged.  
 


Time Reporting Code Structure: 


12:00 a.m. = 00 6:00 a.m. = 06 12:00 p.m. = 12 6:00 p.m. = 18 


1:00 a.m. = 01 7:00 a.m. = 07 1:00 p.m. = 13 7:00 p.m. = 19 


2:00 a.m. = 02 8:00 a.m. = 08 2:00 p.m. = 14 8:00 p.m. = 20 


3:00 a.m. = 03 9:00 a.m. = 09 3:00 p.m. = 15 9:00 p.m. = 21 


4:00 a.m. = 04 10:00 a.m. = 10 4:00 p.m. = 16 10:00 p.m. = 22 


5:00 a.m. = 05 11:00 a.m. = 11 5:00 p.m. = 17 11:00 p.m. = 23 


 


ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 


For more information regarding Admission Date and Discharge Hour Billing please visit: 
https://www.azahcccs.gov/PlansProviders/Downloads/FFSProviderManual/FFS_Chap06.pdf 
 
If you have questions regarding the information contained in this update, please contact your Provider Engagement 
Specialist or email AzCHProviderEngagement@azcompletehealth.com.  
 
 
 
 



mailto:AzCHProviderEngagement@azcompletehealth.com
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THIS UPDATE APPLIES TO THE 
FOLLOWING AzCH-Complete 
Care Plan PROVIDER TYPES: 


 Physicians 


 Medical Groups/IPAs 


 Hospitals 


 Ancillary Providers 


 Behavioral Health Physicians 


 FQHC 


 


PROVIDER SERVICES 


AzCHProviderEngagement 
@azcomplethealth.com  
1-866-796-0542 
azcompletehealth.com 


 


PROVIDER DISPUTES 


AzCH-Complete Care Plan Provider 
Disputes 
1870 W. Rio Salado Parkway, Ste. 2A 
Tempe, AZ 85281 


 


STATE FAIR HEARINGS 


AzCH-Complete Care Plan Provider 
State Fair Hearings 
1870 W. Rio Salado Parkway, Ste. 2A 
Tempe, AZ 85281 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


 


Arizona Complete Health-Complete Care Plan has noticed a significant increase in provider 
claims denying for duplicate claim submissions. All exact duplicate claims or claim lines are 
auto-denied (absent appropriate modifiers or corrected claim indicators). Suspect duplicate 
claims and claim lines are suspended and reviewed by the Medicaid contractors to make a 
determination to pay or deny the claim or claim line. 
 
Providers receiving the following claim denial: EX18 - Duplicate claim submission, should 
thoroughly review this communication as a means to prevent further denials. 


 
HOW TO SUBMIT A CORRECTED CLAIM – RESUBMISSION PROCESS 


If a provider is attempting to change the information on the original claim submission, a 
corrected claim is required. Corrected claims must clearly indicate they are corrected in one of 
the following ways:  
 


 CMS 1500 professional claims form require box 22 to be populated with the original 
claim number and correct submission code to be placed on the claim. The two correct 
resubmission codes are 7 and 8. 7 (the “Replace” billing code) is used to notify us of a 
corrected or replacement claim. 8 (the “Void” billing code) is used to notify us that you 
are voiding a previously submitted claim.  


 


 A UB-04 form requires correct bill type xx7 for corrections, and the original claim 
number in box 64. If the claim does not contain this information, it will process as an 
original claim and then deny as a duplicate.  


 


 Corrected claims must be submitted on standard red and white forms. Handwritten 
corrected claims will be rejected upfront.  


 


 Corrected claims can also be submitted via our secure Provider Portal: 
provider.azcompletehealth.com - follow the instructions on the portal for submitting a 
correction.  (please note claims with dates of service pre 10/1/18 cannot be corrected 
via the secure provider portal)  


 
HOW DUPLICATES ARE IDENTIFIED  


Please be aware that Medicaid contractors examine and compare to prior bills for any bill that 
is identified as a possible duplicate. If the services (revenue or HCPCS codes) on a claim 
duplicate the services for the other, contractors will check the diagnosis. If the diagnosis codes 
are duplicates, contractors will request an explanation before making payment. The official 
instruction for CR8121 spells out what your Medicaid contractor looks for when analyzing the 
history of paid and pending claims, duplicate claims and the criteria for detecting suspect 
duplicate claims.  


 


ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 


For further information please review https://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and- 
Guidance/Guidance/Transmittals/Downloads/R2678CP.pdf  
 
If you have questions regarding the information contained in this update, please contact your 
Provider Engagement Specialist or email AzchProviderEngagement@azcompletehealth.com.  
 


 


Duplicate Claim Submissions  


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 


 
 
 


 
 
  
 
 


 



https://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-%20Guidance/Guidance/Transmittals/Downloads/R2678CP.pdf

https://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-%20Guidance/Guidance/Transmittals/Downloads/R2678CP.pdf
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THIS UPDATE APPLIES TO THE 
FOLLOWING AzCH-Complete 
Care Plan PROVIDER TYPES: 


 Physicians 


 Medical Groups/IPAs 


 Hospitals 


 Ancillary Providers 


 Behavioral Health Physicians 


 FQHC 


 


PROVIDER SERVICES 


AzCHProviderEngagement 
@azcomplethealth.com  
1-866-796-0542  
azcompletehealth.com 


 


PROVIDER DISPUTES 


AzCH-Complete Care Plan Provider 
Disputes 
1870 W. Rio Salado Parkway, Ste. 2A 
Tempe, AZ 85281 


 


STATE FAIR HEARINGS 


AzCH-Complete Care Plan Provider 
State Fair Hearings 
1870 W. Rio Salado Parkway, Ste. 2A 
Tempe, AZ 85281 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


 


Arizona Complete Health-Complete Care Plan has noticed a significant increase in provider 
claims denying for lack of member eligibility/enrollment and lack of member benefit coverage. 
As a reminder, all providers should check member eligibility and benefit coverages prior to 
rendering services. 
 
Providers receiving the following claim denials should thoroughly review this communication 
as a means to prevent further denials. 
 
Claims denials:  


 EX28 -  Coverage not in effect when service provided  


 EXNR - This service is not covered for non-registered recipients 


 EX7S -  Procedure not covered on date by Arizona Health Care Cost Containment  
System (AHCCCS)    


 


HOW TO VERIFY MEMBER ELIGIBILTY  


Prior to rendering services, it is the provider’s responsibility to verify the member’s eligibility. 
In order to reliably verify AHCCCS member eligibility and enrollment, it is recommended that 
providers utilize and/or double check against available eligibility and enrollment verification 
options provided directly by AHCCCS as outlined below:  
 


 AHCCCS encourages verifications through a batch process (270/271), in which the 
provider sends a file of individuals to AHCCCS, which AHCCCS returns with 
information the following day. Information on that process can be obtained by calling 
the AHCCCS Help Desk at (602) 417-4451.  
 


 AHCCCS has developed a Web application that allows providers to verify eligibility 
and enrollment using the Internet. Providers also can obtain Medicare/TPL 
information for a member. To create an account and begin using the application, 
providers must go to https://azweb.statemedicaid.us. For technical support when 
creating an account, providers should call (602) 417-4451.  
 


 The Medical Electronic Verification System (MEVS) uses a variety of applications to 
provide member information to providers. For information on MEVS, please contact 
EMDEON at www.changehealthcare.com/contact-us.   
 


 The Interactive Voice Response system (IVR) allows an unlimited number of 
verifications by entering information on a touch-tone telephone. Providers may call 
IVR at: Phoenix: (602) 417-7200 All others: 1-800-331-5090 If during regular 
business hours a provider is unable to obtain eligibility or enrollment from the IVR 
system, they will be automatic routed to the AHCCCS Verification Unit. 


 
For further information please review: 
https://www.azahcccs.gov/AHCCCS/Downloads/ACC/ACC_Eligibility_Enrollment_Verification.pdf  
 


HEALTH PLAN COVERAGE  


Once a member’s eligibility is confirmed, providers should verify that the service(s) intended 
to be rendered to the member is: 


a. Within the provider’s scope of coverage and 
b. Covered by AHCCCS and 
c. Included in the member’s coverage of benefits 


 
Failure to complete all the verification steps listed above may result in denial of claim(s) 
payment(s). 
 


 
 


 


 
 


Eligibility, Enrollment & Covered Service Denials  
 
 


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  


 



https://azweb.statemedicaid.us/

http://www.changehealthcare.com/contact-us

https://www.azahcccs.gov/AHCCCS/Downloads/ACC/ACC_Eligibility_Enrollment_Verification.pdf
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HEALTH PLAN COVERAGE CONTINUED 


When a HCPC/CPT code is created or implemented, that does not guarantee the code is covered by AHCCCS. Once eligibility 
is confirmed and service(s) that will be rendered is determined, providers are encouraged to review AHCCCS’s covered service 
policy Chapter 300 and 310 located on:  https://www.azahcccs.gov/shared/MedicalPolicyManual/  and the AHCCCS Covered 
Behavioral Health Services Guide and its attachments located on: 
https://www.azahcccs.gov/PlansProviders/Downloads/GM/CoveredServiceGuide/covered-bhs-guide.pdf.   


 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION  


If you have questions regarding the information contained in this update, please contact your Provider Engagement Specialist or 
email AzchProviderEngagement@azcompletehealth.com.  
 
 
 



https://www.azahcccs.gov/shared/MedicalPolicyManual/

https://www.azahcccs.gov/PlansProviders/Downloads/GM/CoveredServiceGuide/covered-bhs-guide.pdf
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*The language included in this Provider Update was taking verbatim from: 
https://www.azahcccs.gov/PlansProviders/Downloads/FINALSTAKEHOLDERJCODEMEMO.pdf all rights reserved.   


THIS UPDATE APPLIES TO THE 
FOLLOWING AzCH-Complete 
Care Plan PROVIDER TYPES: 


 Physicians 


 Medical Groups/IPAs 


 Hospitals 


 Ancillary Providers 


 Behavioral Health Physicians 


 FQHC 


 


PROVIDER SERVICES 


AzCHProviderEngagement 
@azcomplethealth.com  
1-866-796-0542  
azcompletehealth.com 


 


PROVIDER DISPUTES 


AzCH-Complete Care Plan Provider 
Disputes 
1870 W. Rio Salado Parkway, Ste. 2A 
Tempe, AZ 85281 


 


STATE FAIR HEARINGS 


AzCH-Complete Care Plan Provider 
State Fair Hearings 
1870 W. Rio Salado Parkway, Ste. 2A 
Tempe, AZ 85281 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


 


Arizona Complete Health-Complete Care Plan has noticed a significant increase in provider 
claims denying for missing or invalid National Drug Code (NDC).  In accordance to the Federal 
Deficit Reduction Act of 2005, all claims containing procedure codes for physician-
administered drugs in an outpatient clinical setting must be billed with an NDC. 
 
Providers receiving the following claim denial: EXN5–NDC Miss ing/ Inval id should 
thoroughly review this communication as a means to prevent further denials. 


 


NDC DEFINITION 


The NDC is the number that identifies a drug. The NDC number consists of 11 digits in a 5-4-2 
format. The first 5 digits identify the labeler code representing the manufacturer of the drug and 
are assigned by the Food and Drug Administration (FDA). The next 4 digits identify the specific 
drug product and are assigned by the manufacturer. The last 2 digits define the product 
package size and are also assigned by the manufacturer. Some packages will display less 
than 11 digits, but leading “0’s” can be assumed and need to be used when billing.  
For example:  


XXXX-XXXX-XX = 0XXXX-XXXX-XX 
XXXXX-XXX-XX = XXXXX-0XXX-XX 
XXXXX-XXXX-X = XXXXX-XXXX-0X  


 
The NDC is found on the drug container, e.g., vial, bottle or tube. The NDC submitted to the 
AHCCCS FFS Program and/or MCO Contractors must be the actual NDC number on the 
package or container from which the medication was administered. Claims may not be 
submitted for one manufacturer when a different manufacturer’s product was administered. It is 
considered a fraudulent billing practice to bill using an NDC other than the one assigned to the 
drug administered. 
 
When submitting a Medicaid claim for administering a drug, providers must submit the 11-digit 
NDC without dashes or spaces between the numbers. Claims submitted with NDCs in any 
other configuration may fail. 
 


NDC QUANITY  


NDC units are based on the numeric quantity administered to the patient and the unit of 
measurement. The actual metric decimal quantity administered and the unit of measurement is 
required for billing. If reporting a fraction, use a decimal point. The units of measurement codes 
are as follows: 


 NDC of the drug administered as described above  


 NDC Unit of Measure 
o F2 = International Unit  
o GR = Gram - usually for products such as ointments, creams, inhalers, or 


bulk. This unit of measure is typically used in the retail pharmacy setting.  
o  ML = Milliliter - for drugs that come in vials which are in liquid form  
o  UN = Unit (each) - for unit of use preparations, generally those that must be 


reconstituted prior to administration 


 Quantity administered equals number of NDC units 


 
 
 


 
 
 
 


 
 


 


How to Submit National Drug Codes (NDC)  
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*The language included in this Provider Update was taking verbatim from: 
https://www.azahcccs.gov/PlansProviders/Downloads/FINALSTAKEHOLDERJCODEMEMO.pdf all rights reserved.   


PAPER BILLING INSTRUCTIONS 


All institutional (UB04/837I) and professional (CMS1500/837P) claims must include the following information:  


 NDC and unit of measurement for the drug billed, and  


 HCPCS/CPT code and units of service for the drug billed, and  


 The actual metric decimal quantity administered. 


 
UB04 CLAIM FORM  


To report the NDC on the UB04 claim form, enter the following information into the Form Locator 43 (Revenue Code Description): 


 The NDC Qualifier of N4 in the first 2 positions on the left side of the field.  


 The NDC 11-digit numeric code, without hyphens.  


 The NDC Unit of Measurement Qualifier (as listed above).  


 The NDC quantity, administered amount, with up to three decimal places (i.e., 1234.456). Any unused spaces are left 
blank. 


 Form Locator 44 (HCPCS/Rate/HIPPS code): Enter the corresponding HCPCS code associated with the NDC.  


 Form Locator 46 (Serv. Units/HCPCS Units): Enter the number of HCPCS units administered. 
 


Example of UB04 Claim Form: 


 
 


CMS-1500 CLAIMS FORM   


To report the NDC on the CMS-1500 claim form, enter the following information:  


 In Field 24A of the CMS-1500 Form in the shaded area, enter the NDC Qualifier of N4 in the first 2 positions, followed by 
the 11-digit NDC (no dashes or spaces) and then a space and the NDC Units of Measure Qualifier, followed by the NDC 
Quantity. All should be left justified in the pink shaded area above the Date of Service.  


 The billed units in column G (Days or Units) should reflect the HCPCS units and not the NDC units. Billing should not be 
based off the units of the NDC. Billing based on the NDC units may result in underpayment to the provider. 
 


Example of CMS-1500 Claim Form: 
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*The language included in this Provider Update was taking verbatim from: 
https://www.azahcccs.gov/PlansProviders/Downloads/FINALSTAKEHOLDERJCODEMEMO.pdf all rights reserved.   


 


ELECTRONIC BILLING INSTRUCTIONS 


837 Claims Submission for NDC: 


 


 


ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 


For more information regarding National Drug Code Billing requirements please visit: 
https://www.azahcccs.gov/PlansProviders/Downloads/FINALSTAKEHOLDERJCODEMEMO.pdf  


 
If you have questions regarding the information contained in this update, please contact your Provider Engagement Specialist 
or email AzchProviderEngagement@azcompletehealth.com.  
 



https://www.azahcccs.gov/PlansProviders/Downloads/FINALSTAKEHOLDERJCODEMEMO.pdf

https://www.azahcccs.gov/PlansProviders/Downloads/FINALSTAKEHOLDERJCODEMEMO.pdf
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THIS UPDATE APPLIES TO THE 
FOLLOWING AzCH-Complete 
Care Plan PROVIDER TYPES: 


 Physicians 


 Medical Groups/IPAs 


 Hospitals 


 Ancillary Providers 


 Behavioral Health Physicians 


 FQHC 


 


PROVIDER SERVICES 


AzCHProviderEngagement 
@azcomplethealth.com  
1-866-796-0542  
azcompletehealth.com 


 


PROVIDER DISPUTES 


AzCH-Complete Care Plan Provider 
Disputes 
1870 W. Rio Salado Parkway, Ste. 2A 
Tempe, AZ 85281 


 


STATE FAIR HEARINGS 


AzCH-Complete Care Plan Provider 
State Fair Hearings 
1870 W. Rio Salado Parkway, Ste. 2A 
Tempe, AZ 85281 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


 


Arizona Complete Health-Complete Care Plan has noticed a significant increase in 
provider claims denying for the servicing provider’s Provider Type being invalid to bill 
for the procedure code(s). All Providers must ensure they are billing for services 
covered under their assigned specialty and category of service. 
 
Providers receiving the following claim denial: EX7V- Provider Type is invalid for this 
procedure, should thoroughly review this communication as a means to prevent 
further denials. 
 


CATEGORY OF SERVICE  


All procedure codes billable to Arizona Complete Health-Complete Care Plan are 
classified into a specific Category of Service by Arizona Health Care Cost 
Containment System (AHCCCS). A provider must have the corresponding Category 
of Service code(s) on their AHCCCS Provider File to bill for the service. This 
configuration ensures that the appropriate specialty or type of provider is rendering 
the appropriate service(s). If a provider bills a service that is not within in their scope 
of practice, or in this case not within their category of service, the claim line/services 
will deny accordingly.  
 
For example: 
 
Provider type B8-Behavioral Health Residential Facilities would have a COS 47- 
Mental Health Services assigned to their AHCCCS Category of Service profile. This 
means they can bill Procedure codes that have a COS 47 assigned to them.  
 
Category of services codes and descriptions are defined by the AHCCCS 
administration. For a complete list of Category of Services please visit: 
https://www.azahcccs.gov/PlansProviders/Downloads/RFPInfo/YH09/DataSupplemen
t/DocE-1AHCCCS_CategoriesService.pdf. Providers who need to update a category 
of service should contact AHCCCS directly. Once a provider’s Category of Service is 
updated with AHCCCS, provides must submit a corrected claim for health plan 
reconsideration. 
 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 
If you have questions regarding the information contained in this update, please 
contact your Provider Engagement Specialist or email 
AzCHProviderEngagement@azcompletehealth.com.  


 
 


 


 
 
 


 
 


 
 


 


 
 


Provider Type/Category of Services Billing 
 


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


 
 
  



https://www.azahcccs.gov/PlansProviders/Downloads/RFPInfo/YH09/DataSupplement/DocE-1AHCCCS_CategoriesService.pdf

https://www.azahcccs.gov/PlansProviders/Downloads/RFPInfo/YH09/DataSupplement/DocE-1AHCCCS_CategoriesService.pdf

mailto:AzCHProviderEngagement@azcompletehealth.com
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Technical Assistance Document for Provider Organizations contracted with Arizona Complete Health related to ADES/RSA Vocational Rehabilitation Program

Revised 10/19/2018



Primary responsibilities of the Health Homes and Employment Specialty Provider Organizations

1. [bookmark: _GoBack]All provider organizations must provide employment services consistent with the InterService Agency Agreement and Collaborative Protocol for Adults Determined SMI.



2. Provider Organizations have shared responsibility in increasing the number of adults determined SMI to RSA/VR by 7% in FY19.





3. Refer all adult members determined SMI who are interested in employment to RSA/VR. See ISA and Collaborative Protocol for specifics.



4. Ensure that the member’s decision to engage with VR or not is clearly documented in their Health Record.





5. Report all adult members determined SMI referred to VR and in Status 00 on your monthly OI-235 deliverable. 



6. Partner with the member to determine who will provide their employment services: RSA/VR, Health Home, or Employment Specialty Provider. 





7. If the Health Home or Employment Specialty Provider is mutually contracted with Arizona Complete Health and RSA/VR specify that you are referring member to the contract under Arizona Complete Health.



8. Coordination of care is the responsibility of the Health Home and Employment Specialty provider if they are involved in the member’s service delivery. 

9. Ensure the member’s ISP identifies medically necessary rehabilitation and employment services



10. Refer members to RSA/VR at any point during their involvement with either the Health Home or Employment Specialty Provider if the member requests the referral be made.

 

11. Refer members to RSA/VR at any point during their involvement with either the Health Home or Employment Specialty Provider if the member requests the referral be made. 



12. Coordinate with the Health Home to ensure all adult members determined SMI have been provided an opportunity to make a decision to be involved with RSA/VR before accepting the referral including self-referral.



Guidance for submitting the RBHA/SMI deliverable

For all Provider Organizations providing employment services to adults determined SMI in the Cochise, Graham, Greenlee, La Paz, Pima, Pinal, Santa Cruz, and Yuma counties need to complete the section below on their OI-214 quarterly deliverable:

B. Monthly Referrals to RSA/Vocational Rehabilitation Program 



A “referral” is defined as both a referral packet being provided to RSA Vocational Rehabilitation and the member being placed into Status 00, which reflects the member has expressed interest in participating in the RSA Vocational Rehabilitation program.



		Provider Organization & County

		# of VR Referral Packets Submitted & Members Placed in Status 00



Month - Year

		# of VR Referral Packets Submitted & Members Placed in Status 00



Month - Year

		# of VR Referral Packets Submitted & Members Placed in Status 00



Month - Year



		

		

		

		  



		

		

		

		







Annual ISA Membership Plan requires a 7% increase in adults determined SMI referred to RSA/VR.

		Provider Organization & County

		# of members determined SMI referred in the quarter

		AzCH Network wide Qtrly Target of new RSA/VR Referrals in Status 00



		

		

		203 Referrals is our Goal



		

		

		



		

		

		







Guidance for submitting the ACC deliverable

For all Provider Organizations providing employment services in the Central Region of the ACC which consists of Pinal, Maricopa, and Gila Counties, you are responsible for completing the following section on the OI-214 deliverable. This section should only include members determined General Mental Health or Substance Use who have been referred to RSA/VR.

A. Monthly Referrals to RSA/Vocational Rehabilitation Program 







Contractors are to track members being referred to RSA/VR, as reported by subcontracted Provider sites.  For the subcontracted Provider sites, a “referral” means the number of referral packets provided to RSA/VR for members interested in pursuing the RSA/VR program.  Please utilize the following format for tracking referrals made to RSA/VR:

		Provider Organization & County

		# of VR Referral Packets Submitted  



Month - Year

		# of VR Referral Packets Submitted  



Month - Year

		# of VR Referral Packets Submitted  



Month - Year



		

		

		

		  



		

		

		

		



		

		

		

		







Additional:

Please only include members who have Arizona Complete Health as their health plan.

· If your organizations provides services in the Central Region of the ACC to both Adults Determined SMI as well as GMH/SU members, you are responsible to report all RSA/VR referrals in the applicable sections on the OI-214 deliverable.



· If the member is determined SMI then the definition of “referral” is a complete referral packet has been received by RSA and RSA has entered the member’s status as “00” in the LIBRA electronic system.





· If the member is GMH/SU, the definition of a referral is a completed referral packet has been received by RSA. Status 00 is not required to be counted as a referral for GMH/SU members.



· For the documents required for a completed referral packet, please refer to the Collaborative Protocol.
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Work Adjustment Training (WAT)

Technical Assistance Document-Revised 1/24/2018



Work Adjustment Training (WAT) is a time-limited service, using real work experiences, to assist members in attaining the necessary skills for competitive employment in an integrated community setting. 



This service is generally for the members who have never worked before, have had sporadic work histories, have been unemployed for long durations of time, or need to develop a specific skill set to become employed in the community. Through training offered by the provider, the member receives an opportunity to acquire the personal and social adjustment skills necessary to obtain and maintain employment.[footnoteRef:1] WAT often addresses the following types of needs: work attendance, problem solving, conflict resolution, time management, effective communication, work ethics, working cooperatively with others and many others.[footnoteRef:2]  [1:  University of London Careers Group, “Theory of Work Adjustment”, www.careers.lon.ac.uk ]  [2:  Community Workforce Solutions, Inc., “Work Adjustment” www.communityworkforcesolutions.com ] 




WAT programs are intended to be short-term experiences with the following purposes: 



1. To teach work readiness/employability skills necessary for obtaining and maintaining employment. 

2. To sufficiently determine the member’s abilities, capabilities, and capacity to perform work duties. 

3. To determine whether the client can benefit in terms of an employment outcome due to the severity of the client’s disability. 

4. To develop work tolerance, stamina, and productivity.[footnoteRef:3]  [3:  Arizona Department of Rehabilitation Services Administration, “Scope of Work WAT” www.azdes.gov ] 


5. To acclimate to a work environment similar to the industry setting for the client’s chosen or desired vocational goal, and apply the acquired skills and techniques.[footnoteRef:4]  [4:  Id.] 




WAT programs commonly vary in length from 3 months to 12 months based on the provider developed programming. The length of time the member participates in the WAT program should specifically relate to how long it is anticipated to take to accomplish the person’s individual support plan goals. The provider of this service is expected to be an active participant in the Adult Recovery Team (ART). This includes: 





Individualizing the service to meet the member’s needs. 

Participating in monthly ART meetings for all members involved in a Work Adjustment Training program. 

Providing the referring Health Home with a monthly summary detailing the member’s progress, needs and recommended next steps to assisting the member with becoming competitively employed. 

Ongoing coordination of care with the Health Home Employment Specialist regarding potential enrollment for the member with RSA/VR if they chose. 



Job Development and Job Placement is an integral part of all effective WAT programs. The provider of this service is expected to meet the following requirements related to this topic: 

Provider will introduce a Job Developer to the member within 30 days of enrollment into a WAT program and begin rapport and relationship development. 

Job Developer will provide the member with information about job placements and competitive employment opportunities while enrolled in the WAT program. 

Job Developer is expected to become an active participant in the ART when job placement becomes the primary focus of service delivery. 



Outcome: Providers who operate WAT programs must have methods in place for measuring successful skill acquisition. Upon completion of a WAT program, the member will have the necessary skills to be referred for non-supported competitive employment or supported employment.



Prevision Revision Date 4/4/2016 Revised 1/24/2018
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Arizona Complete Health-Complete Care Plan Provider Manual  
Organization Format and Summary of Changes  


December 1, 2018 Edition 


TABLE OF CONTENTS (updated) 


NurseWise now referred to as AzCH Nurse Assist Line 


SECTION 1 – INTRODUCTION TO ARIZONA COMPLETE HEALTH-COMPLETE CARE 


PLAN 


1.9 Advertising (Correction) 


Arizona Complete Health-Complete Care Plan  


SECTION 2 – COVERED SERVICES AND RELATED PROGRAM REQUIREMENTS  


 2.5 Dental Services (removed content) 


 Removed “Emergency Dental Coverage for Members 21 years of age 


and older” 


2.5.15 Prevention Care for Title SIX/XXI Eligible Adults with SMI 21 years of Age 


& Older with added Employment Benefit (Removed) 


2.5.16 Therapeutic Dental Services for Title XIX/XXI Eligible Adults with SMI 21 


Years of Age & Older with added Employment Benefit (Removed) 


2.5.17 Dental Services Not Covered for Title XIX/XXI Eligible Adults with SMI 21 


Yes of Age or Older with Added Employment Benefit (Removed) 


2.9 Second Responder Crisis Services (New Section) 


 
Second Responder Services are provided following a crisis service (Crisis Mobile Team, 
Community Observation Unit [23 Hour Stabilization], Crisis Living Room Intervention). It 
is not a second responder crisis service if it is preventative care. Second Responder 
Services must be dispatched from the Southern Arizona Crisis Line following a crisis 
intervention. Second Responder Services must end on or before 45 days after the first 
day of the crisis episode. When billing for Second Responder Services, the diagnosis on 
the claim must match the diagnosis in the Second Responder clinical chart. Program 
descriptions and coverage areas are listed in the below table.  
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Program Location Population 
Eligible 


Populations 


HOPE, Inc. Peer 
Crisis After Care 
Team 


Pima All adult members T19 and NT19 


TLCR Peer Crisis 
After Care Team 


Pinal Yuma All adult members T19 and NT19 


Deveroux BOOST 
Placement 
Preservation 


Pima 
All T19 Medicaid 
enrolled children 


T19  


Old Pueblo 
Housing Support 


Pima 
All SMI designated 
members 


T19 and NT19 SMI 


EMPACT 
Placement 
Preservation 


Pinal Yuma 
All T19 Medicaid 
enrolled children  


T19 


 


SECTION 3 – MEMBER HANDBOOK 


 No changes this month. 


SECTION 4 – MEDICAL MANAGEMENT/UTILIZATION MANAGEMENT 


REQUIREMENTS 


 4.3.1 Emergency Situations (name change) 


NurseWise now called AzCH Nurse Assist Line 


4.5 Retrospective Review (name change) 


NurseWise now called AzCH Nurse Assist Line 


4.9.3 Case Management (content changes) 


   
Referrals for Care Management (Title XIX/XXI members with the highest needs) 
can be made by calling the Care Management Referral Line at (866) 788-4408 or 
through the Provider Portal. Upon receipt of a referral for Care Management, The 
Health Plan assesses the member’s eligibility and provides notification of the 
decision within 30 days of referral.   
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4.9.5 Care management/Care Coordination Team Responsibilities 


(content change) 


 
The Health Plan Care Management Teams under the direction of The Health 
Plans Chief Medical Officer, the Adult Administrator and Child Administrator 
perform the following functions: 
 


SECTION 5 – CREDENTIALING AND RE-CREDENTIALING REQUIREMENTS 


 5.1 Introduction and Processes (content change) 


 
The credentialing and re-credentialing requirements differ depending on the provider 
type. Physicians, nurse practitioners, physician assistants, psychologists and all other 
health professionals who are registered to bill independently or provide services for 
which they are licensed to perform must be credentialed prior to providing services to 
members. 


 5.7 Modifications (email address change) 


Providers participating in The Health Plan must include the Arizona Health Care Cost 


Containment System (AHCCCS) identification number and NPI. Any subsequent 


changes to either the AHCCCS identification (ID) number or NPI require the submission 


of a request for processing.  Instructions for these requests are located on 


https://www.azcompletehealth.com/providers/become-a-provider/credentialing-


forms.html 


 


SECTION 6 – DATA SYSTEMS/REPORTING REQUIREMENTS 


 


 6.1.2.1 When Member and Clinical Data is Collected (content change) 


  
Member and clinical data shall be collected starting at the first date of service. For Non-
Title XIX/XXI eligible individuals, an 834 must be completed. The AHCCCS Demographic 
& Outcomes Data Set User Guide 
https://www.azahcccs.gov/PlansProviders/GuidesManualsPolicies/guidesandmanuals.ht
ml describes minimum required data elements that comprise the demographic data set, 
in part.  Providers are required to comply with AHCCCS demographic requirements, 
submitting demographic data to AHCCCS through the AHCCCS DUGLess portal. 


SECTION 7 – FINANCE/BILLING 


No changes this month. 


 



https://www.azcompletehealth.com/providers/become-a-provider/credentialing-forms.html

https://www.azcompletehealth.com/providers/become-a-provider/credentialing-forms.html
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SECTION 8 – GRIEVANCE AND APPEAL SYSTEM 


No changes this month.  


SECTION 9 – COMPLAINCE 


9.6 Duty to Warn (content changes) 


 
Any health provider employed or subcontracted by The Health Plan or a provider of 
mental health provider that has determined a patient poses a serious danger of violence 
to others shall take reasonable actions to protect the potential victim(s) of that danger 
(AHCCCS AMPM 960). 
 
9.6.1 Duty to Protect Potential Victim of Physical Harm (content change) 
 
All health providers employed or subcontracted by The Health Plan under certain 
circumstances. When a health provider employed or subcontracted by The Health Plan 
or a provider of a mental health provider determines, or under applicable professional 
standards, reasonably should have determined that a patient poses a serious danger to 
others, they bear a duty to exercise care to protect the foreseeable victim of that danger. 
The foreseeable victim need not be specifically identified by the patient, but may be 
someone who would be the most likely victim of the patient’s violent conduct. 
 


9.7.2.2 Drug and Alcohol Abuse Information (section reference change) 
 


Information regarding treatment for alcohol or drug abuse is afforded special 
confidentiality by federal statute and regulation (42 U.S.C. § 290 dd-3, 290 ee-3, 42 
C.F.R. Part 2). This includes any information concerning a person’s diagnosis or 
treatment from a federally assisted alcohol or drug abuse program or referral to a 
federally assisted alcohol or drug abuse program. See Section 9.7.5 below for more 
detail regarding the disclosure of drug and alcohol abuse information. 


9.7.3.2 Disclosure to Clinical Teams (section reference change) 


Disclosure of information to Members of a clinical team may or may not require 
an authorization depending upon the type of information to be disclosed and the 
status of the receiving party. Information concerning diagnosis, treatment or 
referral for drug or alcohol treatment may only be disclosed to Members of a 
clinical team with authorization from the enrolled person as prescribed in 
Section 9.7.3. Information not related to drug and alcohol treatment may be 
disclosed without patient authorization to Members of a clinical team who are 
providers of health, mental health or social services, provided the information is 
for treatment purposes as defined in the HIPAA Rule. Disclosure to Members of 
a clinical team who are not providers of health, mental health or social services 
requires the authorization of the person or the person’s legal guardian or parent 
as prescribed in Section 9.7.4 below. 


 



https://www.azahcccs.gov/shared/MedicalPolicyManual/
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9.7.7 Security Breach Notification (address update) 


 
Arizona Complete Health-Complete Care Plan 
Attn: Compliance Officer  
1870 W. Rio Salado Parkway 
Tempe, AZ 85281 
1-888-788-4408 
AzCHPrivacy@azcompletehealth.com 


SECTION 10 – QUALITY MANAGEMENT REQUIREMENTS 


 10.1.3 Information Regarding Advance Directives (content changes) 


 
At the time of enrollment, all adult members, and when the member is incapacitated or 
unable to receive information, the member’s family or surrogate as defined in A.R.S. 36-
3231, must receive the following information regarding advance directives (see 42 CFR § 
422.128 and AMPM Policy 640 Advance Directives: 


 The member’s rights, in writing, regarding advance directives under Arizona State 
law; 


 (Added) The organization’s policies respecting the implementation of  those rights, 
including a statement of any limitations regarding the implementation of advance 
directives as a matter of conscience; 


 A description of the applicable state law and information regarding the 
implementation of these rights; 


 The member’s right to file grievances directly with AHCCCS and ADHS Division of 
Licensing Services; and 


 Written policies including a clear and precise statement of limitations if the provider 
cannot implement an advance directive as a matter of conscience. This statement, at 
a minimum, should: 


o Clarify institution-wide conscientious objections and those of individual 
physicians; 


o Identify state legal authority permitting such objections; and 


o Describe the range of medical conditions or procedures affected by the 
conscience objection. 


 (Added) Changes to State law as soon as possible, but no later than 90 days after 
the effective date of the change [42CFR 438.6(i) (4)]. 


10.1.4 Assistance with Developing and Executing an Advanced Directive (content 


change) 


Members must be provided information about formulating advance directives (see 


AHCCCS AMPM, Policy 640 Advanced Directives. Medical Records and Communication 


of Clinical Information.) 



http://edocket.access.gpo.gov/cfr_2007/octqtr/pdf/42cfr422.128.pdf

http://edocket.access.gpo.gov/cfr_2007/octqtr/pdf/42cfr422.128.pdf

https://www.azahcccs.gov/shared/MedicalPolicyManual/

https://www.azahcccs.gov/shared/MedicalPolicyManual/
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10.1.5 Other Requirements Regarding Advance Directives (content added) 


The provider is not relieved of its obligation to provide the above information to the 
member once he or she is no longer incapacitated or unable to receive such information. 
Follow-up procedures shall be in place to provide the information to the member directly 
at the appropriate time. 


 10.1.6 Advance Care Planning and End of Life Care Concept (content added) 


 


End of Life (EOL) care is member-centric care that includes Advance Care Planning, and 
the delivery of appropriate health care services and practical supports. The goals of EOL 
care focuses on providing treatment, comfort, and quality of life for the duration of the 
member’s life. 


The Health Plan provides care/case management to qualifying members and 
coordinates with and supports the member’s provider in meeting the member’s needs.  
In addition, the care/case manager assists the member/guardian/designated 
representative in ensuring practical supports and community referrals are maintained or 
revised to meet the member’s current needs. 


10.2.3.1 Minimum Information (word deleted) 


 Member identification information on each page of the record (i.e., member’s name 
and AHCCCS /CIS  identification number); 


10.2.3.3 Behavioral Health Record (content change) 


 
Intake Paperwork documentation that includes: 


o For members receiving substance abuse treatment services under the 
Substance Abuse Block Grant (SABG), documentation that notice was 
provided regarding the member’s right to receive services from a provider 
to whose religious character the member does not object (See Section 
12.10 - Special Populations and AMPM Policy 320-T, Exhibit 320-9 for 
notice requirements); 


 
Assessment documentation that includes: 


o Documentation of all information collected in the behavioral health 
assessment, any applicable addenda and required member information 
(see Section 12.3 – Referral and Intake Process, Section 12.5 - 
Assessment and Service Planning, and Section 6.1 Enrollment, 
Disenrollment and other Data Submission  AMPM Policy 580, AMPM 
Policy 320-O, and AHCCCS Technical Interface Guidelines) 


 


 


 
 
 



https://www.azahcccs.gov/shared/MedicalPolicyManual/

https://www.azahcccs.gov/shared/MedicalPolicyManual/

https://www.azahcccs.gov/shared/MedicalPolicyManual/
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Financial documentation for Non-Title XIX/XXI members receiving behavioral 
health services that includes: 


o Documentation of the results of a completed Title XIX/XXI screening as 
required in Section 12.1 – Eligibility Screening for AHCCCS Health 
Insurance, Medicare Part D Prescription Drug Coverage, and the Low 
Income Subsidy Program; and 


10.2.3.4 Requirements for Community Service Agencies (CSA), Home Care Training 


to Home Care Client (HCTC) Providers and habilitation Providers (content removed) 


o The member’s T/RBHA/Health Plan or CIS identification number and 
AHCCCS identification number; 


10.2.5 PCP Medication Management and Coordination of Care with Behavioral Health 


Providers (content added) 


 
In addition to treating physical health conditions, PCPs may treat behavioral health 
conditions within their scope of practice.  Such treatment shall include but not be limited 
to substance use disorders, anxiety, depression, and Attention Deficit Hyperactivity 
Disorder (ADHD).  For purposes of medication management, it is not required that the 
PCP be the member’s assigned PCP. PCPs who treat members with these behavioral 
health conditions may provide medication management services including prescriptions, 
laboratory and other diagnostic tests necessary for diagnosis, and treatment.  For 
antipsychotic class of medications, prior authorization may be required. PCPS 
prescribing medications to treat Opioid Use Disorder (OUD) must refer the member to a 
behavioral health provider for the psychological and/or behavioral therapy component of 
the Medication Assisted Treatment (MAT) model and coordinate care with the behavioral 
health provider. 


 
When a PCP has initiated medical management services for a member to treat a 
behavioral health disorder, and it is subsequently determined by the PCP and The 
Health Plan that the member should receive care through the behavioral health system 
for evaluation and/or continued medication management services, providers will assist 
the PCP with the coordination of the referral and transfer of care. The PCP will document 
in the medical record the coordination of care activities and transition of care. The PCP 
must document the continuity of care (See Section 11.11 – PCP Treatment and 
Referrals and Section 13.3 - Coordination of Care with AHCCCS Health Plans, 
Primary Care Providers and Medicare Providers). 


10.2.7 Medical Record Audits (content changes) 


 
The Health Plan will conduct routine medical record audits to assess compliance with 
established standards and audit tools in accordance with The Health Plan Provider 
Manual, AMPM, ACOM, Arizona Administrative Code and AHCCCS contract 
requirements. Medical records may be requested when The Health Plan, AzAHIP or 
AHCCCS are conducting audits or investigating quality of care issues. Providers must 
respond to these requests within seven (7) days. Medical records must be made 
available to AHCCCS for quality review upon request. 
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 A collaborative approach is utilized (use of a vendor by AzAHIP)  that will result in 
only one medical record review for each provider; 


 Providers to be included in the AzAHP medical record review process shall include 
all PCPs that serve children (children defined as under 21 years of age) or that only 
treat adults and obstetricians/gynecologists. For the review process, see AMPM 
Policy 940, unless a different methodology is reviewed and approved by AHCCCS: 


 The review process consists of reviewing a maximum of eight charts per practitioner; 


o If the score after a maximum of eight charts is less than 90% Minimum 
Performance Standard (MPS) overall, technical assistance is provided to the 
practitioner by an assigned health plan and a corrective action plan (CAP) is 
issued to address any individual indicators that fell below 90% MPS.  
Assigned Provider Engagement Specialist will assist the provider in 
developing the CAP; 


o If the score after a maximum of eight charts is less than 90% MPS overall, the 
practitioner shall also be re-audited the following contract year; and 


o If the score after a maximum of eight charts is 90% MPS overall or greater, 
technical assistance is still provided to the practitioner by an assigned health 
plan on individual indicators that fell below 90% MPS. 


 For PCPs that only treat adults, the following process will occur unless a different 
methodology is reviewed and approved by AHCCCS: 


o A random sample of 30 providers per Geographic Service Area (GSA) will be 
audited each year. A maximum of eight charts will be audited per provider; 


o If the score after a maximum of eight charts is less than 90% Minimum 
Performance Standard (MPS) overall, technical assistance is provided to the 
practitioner by an assigned health plan and a corrective action plan (CAP) is 
issued to address any individual indicators that fell below 90% MPS.  
Assigned Provider Engagement Specialist will assist the provider in 
developing the CAP; 


o If the score after a maximum of eight charts is less than 90% MPS overall, the 
practitioner shall also be re-audited the following contract year; and 


o If the score after a maximum of eight charts is 90% MPS overall or greater, 
technical assistance is still provided to the practitioner by an assigned health 
plan on individual indicators that fell below 90% MPS. 


10.2.8 Disclosure of Records (content added). 


 A provider shall furnish records requested by AHCCCS, AzAHIP or The Health 
Plan at no charge. Also if the provider utilizes a copy service, no charge will 
occur. 


10.2.9 Medical Record Maintenance (content added) 


 
In addition, the provider shall comply with the record retention periods specified in HIPAA 
laws and regulations, including, but not limited to, 45 CFR 164.530(j) (2). 
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10.9.2 Reporting to the Health Plan (content added) 


 Each behavioral health inpatient facility or Mental Health Agency shall report the total 


number of incidents of the use of S&R involving AHCCCS members in the prior 


month to the Health Plan by the fifth calendar day of the month. If there were no 


incidents of Seclusion or restraint during the reporting period, the report should so 


indicate. 


10.10.2 Reporting Incidents, Accidents and Deaths to The Health Plan (content added) 


 Opioid related concerns; 


 High profile incidents; 


10.10.4 Reporting to Office of Human Rights (content added) 


 
The Health Plan submits all behavioral health incident reports involving enrolled children 
and adults to the Office of Human Rights upon review of the incident report. The Health 
Plan removes all information that personally identifies the members, in accordance with 
federal and state confidentiality laws. 


10.11 Behavioral Health Home Quality Management Plan Requirements (section 


removed) 


 
Behavioral Health Home providers must develop, implement and maintain a quality 
management program that includes quality management processes to assess, measure, 
and improve the quality of care provided to Members in accordance with the AHCCCS 
Bureau of Quality and Integration Specifications Manual, Section 9.4 - Performance 
Improvement Projects, and the AHCCCS QM requirements in the AHCCCS AMPM, 
Chapter 900. 
 
Providers must utilize the Plan Do Study Act (PDSA) model of continuous quality 
improvement to identify and resolve systems issues or receive permission from The 
Health Plan to use an alternative system. Providers must use data to conduct 
comprehensive evaluation and analysis to develop and implement actions to 
continuously improve the quality of care provided to Members. 


 
Providers must develop and maintain regular mechanisms to solicit feedback and 
recommendations from key system partners, providers, Members and family members to 
monitor service quality and develop strategies to improve Member outcomes and quality 
improvement activities related to the quality of care and system performance. 


 
Providers must comply with reporting requirements for all quality management data 
submitted to The Health Plan for calculating contract performance measures and other 
quality reporting. 


  
 


 



https://www.azahcccs.gov/shared/MedicalPolicyManual/

https://www.azahcccs.gov/shared/MedicalPolicyManual/
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SECTION 11 – SPECIFIC PHYSICAL HEALTH PROVIDER REQUIREMENTS 


 No changes this month.  


SECTION 12 – BEHAVIORAL HEATLH NETWORK PROVIDER SERIVCE DELIVERY 


REQUIREMENTS 


12.9.5 Court-Ordered Treatment Following Civil Proceedings Under A.R.S. Title 36 


(content changes) 


  
PIMA COUNTY: Providers are responsible for establishing a group generic email box to 
receive minute entries from the Court. An example is MinuteEntries@[provider 
name].com. Pima County providers are required to contract with The Health Plan 
approved Pima County law firm to properly manage COT paperwork that will be 
submitted to Court. The Health Plan identifies a law firm to provide legal representation 
in filing post-hearing documents and coordinating with the Pima County Superior Court 
on behalf of Providers serving as Supervising Providers. 


 
For Cochise County; the form “The Psychiatric Reports RE: Request for Judicial Review” 
must be completed and filed with the clerk of court along with the following documents: 


1. The Psychiatric Report RE: Request for Judicial Review (The medical director’s 
letter); 


2. The Right to Notification and Legal Counsel of Judicial Review form;  
3. The last psychiatric evaluation that was completed. 


 
For Maricopa County, providers follow the protocols already established by the Maricopa 
Court. 


 
The following information must be indicated and written in the BHMP progress notes of 
the service planning meeting for the annual review that you submit: 


 


 That this appointment is for the 45/90 day face to face annual review 
appointment; 


 That the recommendation is either to roll/continue the members COT or to allow 
the COT expire; 


 That the recommendation was discussed with the member; and 


 Note: In Maricopa County, if the Medical Director has determined that the 
member’s court order can expire, providers only submit a final status report to the 
Court.  AzCH will not require a face to face annual review appointment in 
Maricopa County for these members; but there should be progress notes to 
indicate that the member was informed the Court Order would be allowed to 
expire.  Copies of those progress notes along with the Final Status Report should 
be submitted to AzCH. 
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12.10.1.6 Services Available to SABG Special Populations (content added) 


 
Treatment programs must include the following minimum core components: outreach, 
screening, referral, early intervention, case management, relapse prevention, child care 
services and continuity of addiction treatment. These are critical components for 
treatment programs targeting substance-using individuals. In addition, medical providers 
must be included in the treatment planning process from the initial contact for services to 
verify continuity and coordination of care. Other services available through SABG 
funding include auricular acupuncture to the pinna, lobe or auditory meatus to treat 
alcoholism, substance abuse or chemical dependency by a certified acupuncturist 
practitioner pursuant to: A.R.S. 32-3922 and Mental Health Services formerly known as 
Traditional Healing Services for mental health or substance abuse problems provided by 
qualified traditional healers.  These services include the use of routine or advanced 
techniques aimed to relieve the emotional distress evident by disruption to the person’s 
functional ability. 


 
Providers are required to ensure the following issues do not pose barriers to access to 
obtaining substance abuse treatment: 


 Childcare T1009 - for Dependent Children.  This recovery support services is 
available for a member who meets the criteria for SABG funding as defined in AMPM 
320-T, Non-Discretionary Federal Grants.  


 
Amount, Duration, and Scope 


o The amount of services and duration is dependent upon the 
MAT or Outpatient (non-residential) treatment or recovery 
support services for SUD being provided to the member and 
whose child is present with the member at the time of the 
treatment. 


o The scope of the Child Care Recovery Support Services 
should be what is necessary to ensure the safety and well-
being of the child while the member is in treatment services, 
which prevent the child(ren) from being under the direct care 
or supervision of the member. 


o The service is to be billed in 15 minute increments not to 
exceed the amount of time the enrolled member received 
services. 


 
Limitations - The use of this service is limited to: 


o Enrolled members receiving MAT or Outpatient (non-residential) treatment or 
recovery support services for SUD treatment where the family is being treated 
as a whole, but the child is not an enrolled member receiving billable services 
from the provider. 


o Where other means of supports for childcare for the child are not readily 
available or appropriate. 


o Only Provider Typed that provide MAT or Outpatient (non-residential) 
treatment or recovery support services are eligible for this service. 
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Each Provider shall have policies and procedures that address the following: 


 Informed Consent; 
 Facilities; 
 Staffing; 
 Supervision; 
 Monitoring; 
 Documentation; 
 Service Description; 
 Safety Measures; 
 Ages accepted; 
 Schooling/service accessibility to the children. 


 
The content of the policies and procedures must be included in the informed consent 
documentation that must be reviewed and signed by the member acknowledging the 
potential benefits and risks associated with receiving the Child Care Recovery Support 
Service as a part of the member’s treatment. 


 Case management; and 


 Transportation. 


SECTION 13 – HEALTH PLAN COORDINATION OF CARE REQUIREMENTS 


13.1.2 Transition to ALTCS Program Contractors (phone number change) 


 
Once a person is determined eligible and becomes enrolled with the Arizona Long Term 
Care Services/Elderly or Physically Disabled (ALTCS/EPD) Program, providers must not 
submit claims or encounters for Title XIX/XXI covered services to The Health Plan. To 
determine if a person is ALTCS/EPD eligible, providers shall contact The Health Plan 
Customer Service for assistance at 888-788-4408. The provider must, however, continue 
to provide and encounter needed non- Title XIX/XXI covered SMI services (e.g. housing) 
to persons determined to have a Serious Mental Illness. 


13.2.3.1 Crisis Services (phone number change) 


If the person is not enrolled with the Health Plan and lives within the service area of the 
Health Plan at which the person presented for services, providers must notify the Health  


 


Plan to initiate enrollment. A person can obtain a referral by calling The Health Plan 
Customer Service at 888-788-4408. 


 13.3.1 Coordinating Care with AHCCCS Health Plans (phone number change 


 If the person is not enrolled with the Health Plan and lives within the service area of 
the Health Plan at which the person presented for services, providers must notify the 
Health Plan to initiate enrollment. A person can obtain a referral by calling The 
Health Plan Customer Service at 888-788-4408. 
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SECTION 14 – SPECIFIC BEHAVIORAL HEALTH PROGRAM REQUIREMENTS 


 


14.1.1 Behavioral Health Home Urgent Engagement Responsibility (content changes) 


  


Urgent Engagement is a no wrong door approach and therefore, all persons are eligible, 
regardless of benefit or assigned health plan. If the member is enrolled with another 
health plan or private insurance, the Behavioral Health Home role is to coordinate care 
with the current provider and health plan, determine the need for an SMI evaluation, and 
work directly with the health plan to ensure the member is receiving needed services and 
follow up. For persons who are not yet enrolled in Medicaid, Block Grant programs or the 
Marketplace, Behavioral Health Homes are required to continue to pursue coverage for 
the person for up to 45 days.  
 
 
One Hour Urgent Engagements at a Community Observation Center Unit (COU) 
Every person who receives services at a Community Observation Center and is not in 
active care must be referred for urgent engagement. AzCH enrolled and State Only 
(N19/NSMI) individuals who receives services at a Community Observation Unit and 
identifies as not engaged with a BH provider must be referred for urgent engagement. 
The Behavioral Health Home must arrive within one hour of the request. Once a 
Behavioral Health Home makes contact with the member, they are responsible for 
discharge planning for that member, including transportation and a follow up 
appointment. The urgent engagement at a COU should be an abbreviated intake in order 
to quickly gather the information needed. The engagement process can be completed in 
a follow up appointment (preferably within the next 24-48 hours).  
 
24-hour Urgent Engagements at a Behavioral Health Inpatient Facility (BHIF) 
Every person who lives in The Health Plan covered service area and is hospitalized at a 
Behavioral Health Inpatient Facility for psychiatric reasons, and is not in active care with 
a Behavioral Health Home, is eligible for an urgent engagement. The Behavioral Health 
Home has 24-hours to arrive at the facility and complete the Urgent Engagement 
assessment.  In the event the individual is sleeping or otherwise unable to participate in 
the Urgent Engagement process, the Behavioral Health Home shall reschedule the 
Urgent Engagement assessment within 24-hours and inform The Health Plan of the 
status.  


 
The Health Home shall transmit the Provider Manual Form 6.1.1 Urgent Response 
Disposition form to AzCHSMIUE@azcompletehealth.com  within 24-hours of 
completing assessment. 
 
 
Every AzCH enrolled or State Only individual who lives in The Health Plan covered 
service area and is hospitalized at a Behavioral Health Inpatient Facility and is not in 
active care with a Behavioral Health Home, is eligible for an urgent engagement. . The 
selected Behavioral Health Home has 24-hours to arrive at the facility and complete the  
 
 



mailto:AzCHSMIUE@azcompletehealth.com
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Urgent Engagement assessment.  In the event the individual is sleeping or otherwise 
unable to participate in the Urgent Engagement process, the Behavioral Health Home 
shall reschedule the Urgent Engagement assessment within 24-hours and inform The 
Health Plan of the status.  


 
The Health Home shall transmit the Provider Manual Form Urgent Response 
Disposition form to AzCHDISPO@azcompletehealth.com within 24-hours of completing 
assessment. 
 
24-hour Urgent Engagements at a Physical Health Inpatient Facility 
Every AzCH enrolled or State Only individual person who lives in The Health Plan 
covered service area and is hospitalized at a Physical Health Inpatient Facility for 
psychiatric reasons and is not in active care with a Behavioral Health Home, is eligible 
for an urgent engagement assessment. Behavioral Health Homes are required to arrive 
at the facility and complete the urgent engagement assessment within 24 hours of the 
request.  In the event the individual is sleeping or otherwise unable to participate in the 
urgent engagement process, the Behavioral Health Home shall reschedule the urgent 
engagement assessment within 24-hours and inform The Health Plan of the status.  
 
24-hour SMI Evaluation at a Behavioral Health Facility (BHIF) 
Every AzCH enrolled or State Only individual person who lives in a The Health Plan 
covered service area and is hospitalized at a Behavioral Health Inpatient Facility for 
psychiatric reasons, and is not in active care with a Behavioral Health Home, and 
presents with a need for an SMI evaluation is eligible to be assessed for an SMI 
diagnosis. 
 
The Behavioral Health Home shall complete the Urgent Engagement assessment with 
24-hours and transmit the Provider Manual Form 6.1.1 Urgent Response Disposition 
form to AzCHDISPO@azcompletehealth.com  within 24-hours of completing 
assessment. 
 
 
SMI Evaluation at the Arizona State Hospital (ASH) 
The purpose of the SMI evaluation services for persons from The Health Plan 
geographic area admitted to ASH are for discharge planning.  The Behavioral Health 
Home has seven calendar days to complete the assessment and submit the Provider 
Manual Form 6.1.1 Urgent Response Disposition form to 
AzCHSMIUE@azcompletehealth.com   within 24-hours.  


 
The Behavioral Health Home shall submit the SMI evaluation packet within seven days 
of the Urgent Engagement assessment to the designated SMI Evaluation provider, 
Community Response Network (CRN). 


 


14.8.10 Billing (content changed) 


The Behavioral Health Home shall submit the SMI evaluation packet within seven days 
of the Urgent Engagement assessment to the designated SMI Evaluation provider, 
Community Response Network (CRN). 


 


 



mailto:AzCHDISPO@azcompletehealth.com

mailto:AzCHDISPO@azcompletehealth.com
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14.9.3 Outpatient Coordination and Follow Up (content added) 
 
Stabilization providers must verify crisis living room services are closely linked to the 
provider's outpatient department and that coordination of care is occurring with 
outpatient providers for members who have been in a crisis. Crisis Stabilization providers 
must verify all Members are effectively engaged in follow-up care before terminating 
crisis services. This includes coordinating care with the members ACC Health Plan. 


 


14.16.4.5 Pinal county community Bridges, Inc. Facility Capacity (content added) 


 


Provider shall have a capacity of 16 sub-acute beds with the ability to covert for 23 hours 
chairs and law enforcement drop offs for adults,18 years or older, to provide 
accommodations for overnight stay as mandated by ADHS Division of Licensing 
Services in accordance with AAC Title 9, Chapter 10.  


 


14.18 Agencies contracted to Employ Engagement Specialists (content added) 


Engagement Specialists are required to adhere to the parameters outlined in the 
Engagement Specialist Guide and Engagement Specialist Program Objectives 
Handbook. 


 


 


SECTION 15 – TRAINING AND PEER SUPPORT SUPERVISION REQUIREMENTS 


 


 No changes this month. 


 


SECTION 16 – DELIVERABLE REQUIREMENTS 


 


**All references to NurseWise now called AzCH Nurse Assist Line 


 


Sections noted below reflect only changes this month: 


 


EC-301-1b 
Daily Pending 
Inpatient Placement 
Report 


 AzCH Nurse Assist 
Line, CBI, CPIH, 
CHA 


Daily by 10am for 
previous day. Send 
to Email Distribution 
List as agreed upon 
by parties 


EC-301-17 
NEW 


Secondary 
Responder 
Activation Report 


Deveroux, La 
Frontera, EMPACT, 
HOPE, Inc., Old 
Pueblo, TLCR 


10th of month for 
previous month 
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EC-301-23 Crisis Notification to Health Plan-Retired 


 


 


EC-301-30 
ACC Daily Crisis 
Notification  


AzCH Nurse Assist 
Line 


Daily 


EC-301-31 
NEW 


Crisis Observation 
(COU) Notification of 
Admissions 


AzCH Nurse Assist 
Line 


5th calendar day of 
the month for 
previous month 


EC-313 
Coalition Detailed 
Implementation Plan 


Prevention 
Providers 


Submission online 
September 15th or 
30 days after 
approved program 
changes 


EC-328 
ACC Real Time 
Crisis Activity 
(Trigger Triage) 


AzCH Nurse Assist 
Line 


Real Time 
notification 


OI-214 
Quarterly Rehab 
Progress Report 


Behavioral Health 
Home Providers  


2nd calendar day 
after quarter end 


OI-217 
Tohono O’odham 
Nation Quarterly 
Report 


Community 
Partnership 
Integrated Health 
Care  
PSA Art 
Awakenings, I-
HOPE,  
Transportation  
Intermountain 
Centers for Human 
Development, 
Horizon Health & 
Wellness 
101 Wall Services, 
LLC 
Community Bridges 
Community Health 
Associates 
Native American 
Advancement 
Foundation 


5th calendar day 
after quarter end 


RF-1002 
Engagement 
Specialist Tracking 
Log 


CHA, Coyote, 
Hope, PPEP, CCS, 
Old Pueblo, NAMI, 
CBI, Wellness, 
HHW, PHC, TLCR 


 5th calendar day 
after month end 


 


 


  


SECTION 17 – REFERENCES 


 


No changes this month. 
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SECTION 18 – PROVIDER MANUAL FORMS AND ATTACHMENTS 


 


Section renumbered 


18.2 ATTACHMENTS 


No changes this month. 


 


SECTION 19 DEFINITIONS AND ACRONYMS 


 


No changes this month.  








 


AHCCCS MEDICAL POLICY MANUAL 


910, ATTACHMENT A,  AHCCCS CONTRACTOR 


SERVICES /SERVICE SITE MONITORING 
 


910, Attachment A - Page 1 of 3 
Effective Dates: 10/01/17, 10/01/18   
Revision Dates: 03/01/18, 08/14/18, 11/15/18 


 


The following services and service sites shall be monitored at a minimum annually by Contractor 
Quality Management staff and shall include, but are not limited to, the following: 


  


SERVICES  SERVICE SITES  


 Behavioral Health Therapeutic Home Care Services 


 Behavioral Management  


 Behavioral health personal assistance  


 Family support  


 Peer support 


 Case Management Services 


 Emergency/Crisis Behavioral Health Services 


 Emergency Transportation 


 Evaluation and Screening (initial and ongoing 


assessment) 


 Group Therapy and Counseling 


 Individual Therapy and Counseling 


 Family Therapy and Counseling 


 Marriage/Family Counseling 


 Substance Abuse Treatment 


 Inpatient Hospital 


 Inpatient Psychiatric Facilities (resident treatment 


centers and sub-acute facilities) 


 Intensive Outpatient Services for Alcohol and/or Drug 


Services 


 Laboratory and Radiology Services for Psychotropic 


Medication Regulation and Diagnosis 


 Non-emergency Transportation 


 Nursing 


 Opioid Agonist Treatment 


 Partial Care (supervised day program, therapeutic day 


program and medical day program) 


 Psychosocial Rehabilitation (living skills training, 


health promotion and supported employment) 


 Psychotropic Medication 


 Psychotropic Medication Adjustment and Monitoring 


 Respite Care 


 


 Behavioral Health Outpatient Clinics  


 Behavioral Health Therapeutic Home ((Children) 
 Behavioral Health Therapeutic Home (Adults) 


 Independent Clinic 


 Federally Qualified Health Center 


 Community Mental Health Center 


 Community/Rural Health Clinic (or Center) 
 Crisis Service Provider 


 Community Service Agency 


 Hospital (if it includes a distinct behavioral health or 


detoxification unit) 


 Inpatient Behavioral Health Facility  


 Behavioral Health Residential Facility 


 Residential Treatment Center 


 Psychiatric Hospital 


 Substance Abuse Transitional Center 


 Unclassified Facility 


 Integrated Behavioral Health and Medical Facility 


 Individual Respite Homes  
 Institutions for Mental Diseases


 
 


 Habilitation Providers 


 


 
 
 
 


 
 







 


AHCCCS MEDICAL POLICY MANUAL 


910, ATTACHMENT A,  AHCCCS CONTRACTOR 


SERVICES /SERVICE SITE MONITORING 
 


910, Attachment A - Page 2 of 3 
Effective Dates: 10/01/17, 10/01/18   
Revision Dates: 03/01/18, 08/14/18, 11/15/18 


 


A. The following services and service sites shall be monitored at a minimum every three years by 
Contractors, and must include, but are not limited to, the following: 


 


SERVICES  SERVICE SITES  


 Ancillary 


 Dental 


 Emergency 


 Early Periodic Screening, Diagnosis and Treatment 


(EPSDT) 


 Family Planning 


 Obstetric 


 Pharmacy 


 Prevention and Wellness  


 Primary Care 


 Specialty Care 


 Other (e.g. Medical Equipment and Appliances
 
/ 


Medical Supplies, Home Health Services, Therapies,  
       Transportation) 


 Ambulatory Facilities  


 Hospitals  


 Nursing Facilities  


 Individual Respite Homes  


 







 


AHCCCS MEDICAL POLICY MANUAL 


910, ATTACHMENT A,  AHCCCS CONTRACTOR 


SERVICES /SERVICE SITE MONITORING 
 


910, Attachment A - Page 3 of 3 
Effective Dates: 10/01/17, 10/01/18   
Revision Dates: 03/01/18, 08/14/18, 11/15/18 


 


B. In addition to the site monitoring requirements listed above, the following services and service 
sites must be monitored by Arizona Long Term Care System (ALTCS) Contractors every three 
years, at a minimum, (unless otherwise noted), and must include, but are not limited to, the 
following: 


 


SERVICES  SERVICE SITES  


 Adult Day Health Care* 


 Ancillary 


 Attendant Care* 


 Dental 


 Medical Equipment and Appliances/ 
       Medical Supplies 


 Emergency 


 Emergency Alert 


 Environmental Modifications  


 Early Periodic Screening, Diagnosis and 


Treatment (EPSDT) 


 Family Planning 


 Habilitation Services (as applicable) 


 Home Delivered Meals  


 Home Health Services 


 Homemaker* 


 Hospice 


 Medical/Acute Care 


 Obstetric 


 Personal Care Services  * 


 Directed Care Services * 


 Prevention and Wellness  


 Respiratory Therapy 


 Respite Care 


 Specialty Care 


 Therapies (Occupational Therapy [OT], 


Physical Therapy [PT], Speech Therapy 
[ST]) 


 Transportation 


 
* These services must be reviewed annually. 
 defined in A.R.S. §36-401(36) 


 defined in A.R.S. §36-401(15) 
 


 Assisted Living Centers* 


 Assisted Living Homes* 


 Ambulatory Facilities  


 Behavioral Health Facilities  


 Developmentally Disabled (DD) Group Homes* 


 Foster Care Homes* 


 Hospice* 


 Hospitals 


 Institution for Mental Diseases* 


 Intermediate Care Facility for Persons with 


Intellectual Disabilities* 


 Nursing Facilities* 


 Own Home*  


 Residential Treatment Centers* 


 Traumatic Brain Injury Facilities* 


 Individual Respite Homes* 
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		General Record Requirements Section



		1. 

		There is documentation in the member’s record of any review of behavioral health record information by any person or entity (other than members of the clinical team) that includes the name and credentials of the person reviewing the record, the date of the review, and the purpose of the review.



		Ref:  AHCCCS Medical Policy Manual, Chapter 900, Policy 940, Arizona Complete Health Provider Operations Manual, Section 9.7 Confidentiality



		YES 

		If the medical record contains a recorded log by any person or entity (other than clinical team members) and includes the name and credentials of the person reviewing the record, the dates of the review, and the purpose of the review, score YES.



		NO 

		If the medical record does not contain a recorded log by any person or entity (other than clinical team members) or does not include the name and credentials of the person reviewing the record, the dates of the review, and the purpose of the review, score NO.



		NA 

		This standard will not be scored N/A.



		Documentation Reviewed to Assess Score



		· HIPAA Medical Record Log

		· Accounting of Disclosures Log



		Helpful TIPS



		· The medical record log at a minimum must contain the person or entity name and credentials, date of the review, and purpose of the review.



		· Licensed BHP must ensure that the log has been completed by the person or entity (other than clinical team members) and contains all the minimum requirements after review of the medical record.



		· Arizona Complete Health (AzCH) agencies must verify that a list is kept of every person or organization that inspects a currently or previously enrolled person’s records other than the person’s clinical team, the uses to be made of that information and the staff person authorizing access. The access list must be placed in the enrolled person’s record and must be made available to the enrolled person, their guardian or other designated representative.



		· Information, copies, or records maybe released only to authorized individuals and must implement a process to ensure that unauthorized individuals cannot gain access or alter a member’s record.



		· Original and/or copies of medical records must be released only in accordance with Federal or State laws and AHCCCS policy and contracts.  Contractors must comply with HIPPA requirements.



		



		2.   

		Identified member information is present in the medical record.



		Ref: AHCCCS Medical Policy Manual, Chapter 900, Policy 940, Arizona Complete Health Provider Operations Manual, Section 10.2 Medical Record Standards, A.A.C. Title 9, Chapter 10, Article 4: Nursing Care Institutions



		· Member Name

· Any Known Allergies, including Medication Allergies 

· Admission Date 

· If applicable, Date of Discharge 

		· AHCCCS Identification Number

· Admitting Diagnosis or Presenting Symptoms

· Date of Birth

· If applicable, Name and Contact Information of the Member’s Representative 



		YES 

		If the above identified member information is present in the medical record, score YES.



		NO

		If the above identified member information is not present in the medical record, or inaccurate, score NO.



		NA 

		This standard will not be scored N/A.



		Documentation Reviewed to Assess Score



		· All Documentation in the past 12 months



		Helpful TIPS



		· Member information in the medical record must include: 

a) The member’s name; 

b) The member’s date of birth;

c) AHCCCS Identification Number; 

d) Any known allergies, including medication allergies; 

e) The admission date and, if applicable, the date of discharge; 

f) The admitting diagnosis or presenting symptoms; and

g) If applicable, the name and contact information of the member’s representative



		· Agency is responsible for ensuring all information in the medical record is maintained and accurate.



		



		3.   

		The name and telephone number for the member’s attending physician is present in the medical record.



		Ref: AHCCCS Medical Policy Manual, Chapter 300, Policy 310-R, Arizona Complete Health Provider Operations Manual, Section 11.19 Skilled Nursing Facilities, A.A.C. Title 9, Chapter 10, Article 4: Nursing Care Institutions



		YES 

		If the name and telephone number for the member’s attending physician is present in the medical record, score YES.



		NO

		If the name and telephone number for the member’s attending physician is not present in the medical record, score NO.



		NA 

		This standard will not be scored N/A.



		Documentation Reviewed to Assess Score



		· All Documentation in the past 12 months



		Helpful TIPS



		· Medical record must contain the name and telephone number for the member’s attending physician at the facility.



		· The medical director shall ensure that: 

a) A member has an attending physician; 

b) An attending physician is available 24 hours a day; 

c) An attending physician designates a physician who is available when the attending physician is not available.



		



		4.

		Contact information for the member’s assigned primary care provider (PCP) is documented in the chart, if applicable.



		Ref: AHCCCS Medical Policy Manual, Chapter 900, Policy 940, Arizona Complete Health Provider Operations Manual, Section 10.2 Medical Record Standards 



		YES 

		If contact information is documented for the member’s assigned primary care provider (PCP), score YES.



		NO 

		If contact information is not documented for the member’s assigned primary care provider (PCP), score NO.



		NA 

		If the member is NTIX status and does not have PCP information indicated, this standard maybe scored NA.



		Documentation Reviewed to Assess Score



		· Agency Demographic Information

· PCP Communication Documents

		· Assessments

· Face Sheet



		Helpful TIPS:



		· Contact information should include PCP name and office telephone number at a minimum.



		· PCP contact information for all TXIX/XXI members is required.



		· If the identity of the person’s primary care provider (PCP) is unknown, an agency must contact the Acute Health Plan and Agency Coordinator(s) for AzCH or the Health Coordinator of the person’s designated health plan to determine the name of the person’s assigned PCP.



		



		5.  

		Contact information for the member’s Integrated Care behavioral health provider (Behavioral Health Home) is documented in the medical record, if applicable.



		Ref:  Arizona Complete Health Provider Operations Manual, Section 10.2 Medical Record Standards, AHCCCS Medical Policy Manual, Chapter 900, Policy 940



		YES

		If contact information for the member’s Integrated Care behavioral health provider (Behavioral Health Home) is documented in the medical record, score YES.



		NO

		If contact information for the member’s Integrated Care behavioral health provider (Behavioral Health Home) is not documented in the medical record, score NO.



		NA

		If the member is not being treated for behavioral health services, the IC member is receiving both physical and behavioral health services from their assigned PCP or is a Non-IC member, this standard maybe scored N/A.



		Documentation Reviewed to Assess Score



		· Behavioral Health Home Documents

· PCP Communication Documents

		· Assessments

· Release of Information Form

		· Face Sheet



		Helpful TIPS:



		· Provider is responsible for ensuring all information in the medical record is maintained and accurate.



		· Member information is shared timely with behavioral health providers for members with on-going care needs or changes in health status.



		· Contact information for the member’s Integrated Care behavioral health provider can be located anywhere in the member’s medical record.  Recommendations should be made to the provider that the Integrated Care behavioral health provider contact information should be kept in an easily accessed location if it is not already.



		· Record must contain behavioral health information received from an Integrated Regional Behavioral Health Authority (Integrated RBHA) or Regional Behavioral Health Authority (RBHA) behavioral health provider who is also treating the member.



		Admission Requirements Section



		6.   

		There is a physician’s order present upon admission to the facility.



		Ref: AHCCCS Medical Policy Manual, Chapter 300, Policy 310-R, Arizona Complete Health Provider Operations Manual, Section 11.19 Skilled Nursing Facilities, A.A.C. Title 9, Chapter 10, Article 4: Nursing Care Institutions



		YES 

		If there is a physician’s order present upon the member’s admission to the facility and is signed/dated, score YES.



		NO

		If there is not a physician’s order present upon the member’s admission to the facility or is not signed/dated, score NO.



		NA 

		If the member has been admitted to the facility for more than a year, this standard will be scored N/A.



		Documentation Reviewed to Assess Score



		· Attending Physician’s Admitting Order



		Helpful TIPS



		· An administrator or medical director shall ensure that:

a) A member is admitted only on a physician’s order;

b) The physician’s admitting order includes the nursing facility services required to meet the immediate needs of a member, such as medication and food services.



		· An order is: 

a) Dated when the order is entered in the member’s medical record and includes the time of the order; 

b) Authenticated by a medical practitioner or behavioral health professional according to policies and procedures; and 

c) If the order is a verbal order, authenticated by the medical practitioner or behavioral health professional issuing the order.



		



		7.   

		The physician’s admitting order includes the nursing care facility services required to meet the immediate needs of a member.



		Ref: AHCCCS Medical Policy Manual, Chapter 300, Policy 310-R, Arizona Complete Health Provider Operations Manual, Section 11.19 Skilled Nursing Facilities, A.A.C. Title 9, Chapter 10, Article 4: Nursing Care Institutions



		YES 

		If the physician’s admitting order includes the nursing care institution services required to meet the immediate needs of the member and is signed/dated, score YES.



		NO

		If the physician’s admitting order does not include the nursing care institution services required to meet the immediate needs of the member, no physician order present or is not signed/dated, score NO.



		NA 

		If the member has been admitted to the facility for more than a year, this standard will be scored N/A.



		Documentation Reviewed to Assess Score



		· Attending Physician’s Admitting Order

· Assessment

		· Medical Evaluation

· Physical Examination



		Helpful TIPS



		· An administrator or medical director shall ensure that:

c) A member is admitted only on a physician’s order;

d) The physician’s admitting order includes the nursing facility services required to meet the immediate needs of a member, such as medication and food services.



		· An order is: 

d) Dated when the order is entered in the member’s medical record and includes the time of the order; 

e) Authenticated by a medical practitioner or behavioral health professional according to policies and procedures; and 

f) If the order is a verbal order, authenticated by the medical practitioner or behavioral health professional issuing the order.



		





		8.  

		The medical record contains a Consent for Treatment.



		Ref: AHCCCS Medical Policy Manual, Chapter 300, Policies 310-R & 320, Chapter 500, Policy 580, Chapter 900, Policy 940, Arizona Complete Health Provider Operations Manual, Section 10.2 Medical Record Standards, Section 12.3 Referral and Intake Process, Section 12.7 General and Informed Consent to Treatment, A.A.C. Title 9, Chapter 10, Article 4: Nursing Care Institutions



		YES 

		If the medical record contains a Consent for Treatment form signed by the member/guardian upon admission, score YES.



		NO 

		If the medical record does not contain a Consent for Treatment form signed by the member/guardian upon admission, score NO.



		NA 

		If the member has been receiving services from a nursing facility for more than 1 year, this standard will be scored NA.  



		Documentation Reviewed to Assess Score



		· PM Form 12.7.1 Consent for Treatment-Available in Spanish



		Helpful TIPS



		· All evidence of informed consent and general consent to treatment must be documented in the comprehensive clinical record per Section 10.2 — Medical Record Standards.



		· General consent is a one-time agreement to receive services that is usually obtained from a person during the intake process at the initial appointment and is always obtained prior to the provision of any services. General consent must be verified by a Member’s or legal guardian’s signature.



		· Administrative functions associated with a Member’s enrollment do not require consent, but before any services are provided, general consent must be obtained. General consent is usually obtained during the intake process and represents a person’s, or if under the age of 18, the person’s parent, legal guardian or lawfully authorized custodial agency representative’s, written agreement to participate in and to receive non-specified (general) services. Providers are required to use Provider Manual Form 12.7.1, Consent for Treatment or equivalent and to have a policy in place to monitor completion of general consents.



		· Providers treating members in an emergency situation are not required to obtain general consent prior to the provision of emergency services. Providers treating members pursuant to court order must obtain consent, as applicable, in accordance with A.R.S. Title 36, Chapter 5.



		





		9.   

		Upon admission, the member provides evidence of freedom from infectious tuberculosis.



		Ref: A.A.C. Title 9, Chapter 10, Article 4: Nursing Care Institutions



		YES 

		If there is evidence of the member’s freedom from infectious tuberculosis within 7 calendar days of admission or prior, score YES.



		NO

		If there is no evidence of the member’s freedom from infectious tuberculosis within 7 calendar days of admission or prior, score NO.



		NA 

		If the member has been admitted to the facility for more than a year or the member has transferred from another nursing facility less than 12 months, this standard will be scored N/A.



		Documentation Reviewed to Assess Score



		· Tuberculosis Screening Test

· Written Statement by a Physician, Physician Assistant, or Registered Nurse Practitioner

		· Medical Evaluation

· Physical Examination



		Helpful TIPS



		· A member provides evidence of freedom from infectious tuberculosis: 

a) Before or within seven calendar days after the member’s admission, and 

b) A member who transfers from a nursing care institution to another nursing care institution is not required to be rescreened for tuberculosis or provide another written statement by a physician, physician assistant, or registered nurse practitioner as specified in R9-10-113(1) if: 

c) Fewer than 12 months have passed since the member was screened for tuberculosis or since the date of the written statement, and 

d) The documentation of freedom from infectious tuberculosis accompanies the member at the time of transfer; and 

e) Documented in the member’s medical record.





		





		10.   

		The member or the member’s representative is provided information on the member complaint process.



		Ref: A.A.C. Title 9, Chapter 10, Article 4: Nursing Care Institutions



		YES 

		If there is evidence the member or the member’s representative is provided information on the member complaint process upon admission, score YES.



		NO

		If there is no evidence the member or the member’s representative is provided information on the member complaint process upon admission, score NO.



		NA 

		If the member has been admitted to the facility for more than a year, this standard will be scored N/A.



		Documentation Reviewed to Assess Score



		· All Documentation in the past 12 months

		· Facility Member Complaint Process Document



		Helpful TIPS



		· At the time of admission, a member or the member’s representative receives a written copy and informed of the facility’s member complaint process.





		Legal Section





		11.   

		Documentation indicates the adult member is provided information on Advance Directives upon admission.



		Ref: AHCCCS Medical Policy Manual, Chapter 300, Policy 310, Chapter 600, Policy 640, Chapter 900, Policy 940, Arizona Complete Health Provider Operations Manual, Section 10.1 Advance Directives, Section 10.2 Medical Record Standards, A.A.C. Title 9, Chapter 10, Article 4: Nursing Care Institutions



		YES 

		If the adult member is provided information on advance directives upon admission, score YES.



		NO

		If the adult member is not provided information on advance directives upon admission, or if unable to determine the date discussed, score NO.



		NA 

		If the member has been admitted for more than 12 months, this standard will be scored NA.



		Documentation Reviewed to Assess Score



		· Advance Directives 

		· Progress Notes



		Helpful TIPS



		· Providers must assist adult persons or their legal guardians who are interested in developing and executing an advance directive. They must also maintain written policies that address the rights of adult Members to make decisions about medical care, including the right to accept or refuse medical care, and the right to execute an advance directive. Members must be provided information about formulating Advance Directives (see AHCCCS Medical Policy Manual, Policy 640).



		· All adults receiving services have been provided the following information:

1. Written explanation about the Advance Directives 

1. Verbal explanation about Advance Directives;

1. Copy of the Mental Health Advance Directives Information Guide to help in developing Advance Directives; and

1. The opportunity to choose not to have an Advance Directive.



		· A hospital, nursing facility and/or home health agency and individual providers must comply with Federal and State laws regarding advance directives for adult members. At a minimum, providers must: 

1. Maintain written policies for adult members receiving care through their organization regarding the member’s ability to make decisions about medical care, including the right to accept or refuse medical care and the right to execute and advance directive,

1. Provide written information to adult members regarding the provider’s policies concerning advance directives, including any conscientious objections, 

1. Document in the member’s medical record whether or not the adult member has been provided the information, and whether or not and advance directive has been executed, 

1. Prevent discrimination against a member, and not place conditions on the provision of care to the member, because of his/her decision to execute or not execute an advance directive, and 

1. Provide education for staff on issues concerning advance directives. 



		· The above information shall also be provided to a member upon each admission to a hospital or nursing facility and each time the individual comes under the care of a home health agency, hospice or personal care provider. (42 U.S.C. § 1396a (w)(2))



		· Before or at the time of admission, a member or the member’s representative receives written information concerning the nursing care institution’s policies and procedures related to a member’s health care directives.



		· Adult members and members with special healthcare needs or their representatives must be provided with written information about formulating advance directives that ensures involvement with their healthcare practitioner.



		· Advance Care Planning is initiated by the member’s qualified health care professional for a member at any age that is currently or is expected to experience declining health or is diagnosed with a chronic, complex or terminal illness. For the purposes of Advance Care Planning, a qualified health care professional is a MD, DO, PA, or NP. Advance Care Planning is meant to be an ongoing process for the duration of the member’s life.



		· Advance Care Planning often results in the creation of an Advance Directive for the member. Refer to Provider Manual Section 10.1 for provider requirements pertaining to Advance Directives.



		



		12.   

		Documentation in the adult member’s medical record indicates whether or not an advance directive was executed.



		Ref: AHCCCS Medical Policy Manual, Chapter 300, Policy 310, Chapter 600, Policy 640, Chapter 900, Policy 940, Arizona Complete Health Provider Operations Manual, Section 10.1 Advance Directives, Section 10.2 Medical Record Standards, A.A.C. Title 9, Chapter 10, Article 4: Nursing Care Institutions



		YES 

		If documentation in the adult member’s medical record indicates whether or not an advance directive was executed or there is a copy of an executed advanced directive in the medical record, score YES.



		NO

		If documentation in the adult member’s medical record does not indicate whether or not an advance directive was executed or there is not a copy of an executed advance directive in the medical record, score NO.



		NA 

		If member is under age 18 or has been admitted for more than 12 months this standard will be scored NA.



		Documentation Reviewed to Assess Score



		· Advance Directives 

· Living Will

		· Progress Notes

· Executed Health/Mental Health Power of Attorney



		Helpful TIPS



		· An executed Advance Directive form must be signed and dated by all applicable parties and a copy placed in the member’s medical record.



		· Providers must provide a copy of a member’s executed advance directive, or documentation of refusal, to the member’s Primary Care Provider (PCP) and Behavioral Health Home for inclusion in the member’s medical record; and, provide education to staff on issues concerning advance directives.



		· Providers must assist adult persons or their legal guardians who are interested in developing and executing an advance directive. They must also maintain written policies that address the rights of adult Members to make decisions about medical care, including the right to accept or refuse medical care, and the right to execute an advance directive. Members must be provided information about formulating Advance Directives (see AHCCCS Medical Policy Manual, Policy 640).



		· All adults receiving services have been provided the following information:

1. Written explanation about the Advance Directives 

1. Verbal explanation about Advance Directives;

1. Copy of the Mental Health Advance Directives Information Guide to help in developing Advance Directives; and

1. The opportunity to choose not to have an Advance Directive.



		· A hospital, nursing facility and/or home health agency and individual providers must comply with Federal and State laws regarding advance directives for adult members. At a minimum, providers must: 

1. Maintain written policies for adult members receiving care through their organization regarding the member’s ability to make decisions about medical care, including the right to accept or refuse medical care and the right to execute and advance directive,

1. Provide written information to adult members regarding the provider’s policies concerning advance directives, including any conscientious objections, 

1. Document in the member’s medical record whether or not the adult member has been provided the information, and whether or not and advance directive has been executed, 

1. Prevent discrimination against a member, and not place conditions on the provision of care to the member, because of his/her decision to execute or not execute an advance directive, and 

1. Provide education for staff on issues concerning advance directives. 



		· The above information shall also be provided to a member upon each admission to a hospital or nursing facility and each time the individual comes under the care of a home health agency, hospice or personal care provider. (42 U.S.C. § 1396a (w)(2))



		· The medical record must contain a copy of the member’s living will or other health care directive, if applicable.



		



		13.  

		There is documentation of authorization of any Health or Mental Health Care Power of Attorney that appoints a designated person to make health or mental health care decisions on behalf of the member if they are found to be incapable of making these decisions.



		Ref: AHCCCS Medical Policy Manual, Chapter 900, Policy 940, Arizona Complete Health Provider Operations Manual, Section 10.1 Advance Directives, Section 10.2 Medical Record Standards, A.A.C. Title 9, Chapter 10, Article 4: Nursing Care Institutions



		YES

		If there is documentation in the medical record of authorization of any Health or Mental Health Care Power of Attorney that appoints a designated person to make health care decisions on behalf of the member if they are found to be incapable of making these decisions, score YES.



		NO

		If there is not documentation in the medical record of authorization of any Health and/or Mental Health Care Power of Attorney that appoints a designated person to make health care decisions on behalf of the member if they are found to be incapable of making these decisions, score NO.



		NA

		If the member does not have an appointed Health or Mental Health Care Power of Attorney in the review period, this standard will be scored NA.



		Documentation Reviewed to Assess Score



		· Legal Documentation 

		· Court-Ordered Guardianship Document

		· Release of Information form



		Helpful TIPS:



		· A health care power of attorney gives an adult person, not under legal guardianship, the right to designate another adult person to make health care treatment decisions on his or her behalf. The designee may make health care decisions on behalf of the adult person if/when she or he is found incapable of making these types of health care decisions. The designee, however, must not be a provider directly involved with the health treatment of the adult person at the time the health care power of attorney is executed.



		· A power of attorney is effective when the behavioral health member is incapable of making his or her own health care decisions. To be valid, a power of attorney must be in writing and contain all of the elements required by A.R.S. 36-3221.



		· A copy of the Health Care Power of Attorney form must be placed in the member’s medical record with all the required elements including required signatures and the date executed.



		· The form must be notarized or is witnessed in writing by at least one adult who affirms the notary or witness was present when the member signed or marked the health care power of attorney and that the member appeared to be of sound mind and free from duress at the time of the execution of the health care power of attorney. 



		· If the member’s representative has a health care power of attorney established under A.R.S. § 36-3221 or a mental health care power of attorney executed under A.R.S. § 36- 3282, a copy of the health care power of attorney or mental health care power of attorney must be present in the member’s medical record.



		



		14.

		A copy of the court order establishing guardianship for the member is present in the medical record.



		Ref: AHCCCS Medical Policy Manual, Chapter 900, Policy 940, Arizona Complete Health Provider Operations Manual, Section 10.1 Advance Directives, Section 10.2 Medical Record Standards, A.A.C. Title 9, Chapter 10, Article 4: Nursing Care Institutions



		YES

		If a copy of the court order establishing guardianship for the member is present in the medical record, score YES.



		NO

		If a copy of the court order establishing guardianship for the member is not present in the medical record, score NO.



		NA

		If the member does not have a court-appointed legal guardian in the review period, this standard will be scored NA.



		Documentation Reviewed to Assess Score



		· Legal Documentation 

		· Court-Ordered Guardianship Document

		· Release of Information form



		Helpful TIPS:



		· If the member’s representative is a legal guardian, a copy of the court order establishing guardianship must be present in the member’s medical record.



		Assessment & Care Planning Section



		15.

		There is a current comprehensive assessment conducted by a registered nurse to ensure the member’s immediate needs are being met.



		Ref: Arizona Complete Health Provider Operations Manual, Section 12.18 Specialty Provider Requirements, A.A.C. Title 9, Chapter 10, Article 4: Nursing Care Institutions



		Date of Assessment:

		Date of Licensed RN/BHP Signature: 



		Behavioral Health Professionals:

1. LCSW

2. LPC

3. LMFT

4. LISAC

5. Psychiatrist

6. Psychologist

7. Registered Nurse Practitioner licensed as an adult psychiatric and mental health nurse

8. Physician

		9. Board Certified Behavioral Analyst

10. Registered Nurse

11. Physician Assistant

12. LBSW

13. LMSW

14. LAC

15. LAMFT

16. LASAC





		YES 

		If there is a current comprehensive assessment conducted by a registered nurse or licensed BHP to ensure the member’s immediate needs are being met in the past year, signed and dated including credentials, score YES.



		NO 

		If there is not a current comprehensive assessment conducted by a registered nurse or licensed BHP to ensure the member’s immediate needs are being met in the past year, not signed or dated including credentials, score NO.



		NA 

		If the member has discharged from the facility within 14 calendar days of admission, this standard maybe scored NA.



		Documentation Reviewed to Assess Score



		· Nursing Assessment

		· Comprehensive Assessment



		Helpful TIPS:



		· A director of nursing shall ensure that:

· A comprehensive assessment of a member:

a. Is conducted or coordinated by a registered nurse in collaboration with an interdisciplinary team;

b. Is completed for the member within 14 calendar days after the member’s admission to a nursing care institution;

c. Is updated:

i. No later than 12 months after the date of the member’s last comprehensive assessment, and

ii. When the member experiences a significant change.



		· The nursing assessment must be signed and dated by the registered nurse who conducts or coordinates the comprehensive assessment or review.



		· If any behavioral health needs are identified in the assessment process, a licensed behavioral health professional (BHP) must review and sign a member’s comprehensive assessment and care plan to ensure that the member’s needs for behavioral health services are being met.  If a behavioral health technician (BHT) has completed the assessment, a licensed BHP must review and sign within 72 hours. 



		· A new comprehensive assessment is not required for a member who is hospitalized and readmitted to a nursing care institution unless a physician, an individual designated by the physician, or a registered nurse determines the member has a significant change in condition.



		



		16.

		The current comprehensive nursing assessment contains the following minimum elements:



		Ref: Arizona Complete Health Provider Operations Manual, Section 12.18 Specialty Provider Requirements, A.A.C. Title 9, Chapter 10, Article 4: Nursing Care Institutions



		· Identifying Information

· Evaluation of Hearing, Speech and Vision

· Evaluation of Ability to Understand and Recall Information

· Mental Status Examination

· Behavioral Health 

· Preferences in Customary Routine and Activities

· Activities of Daily Living

		· Need for Mobility Device

· Bladder and Bowel Control

· Diagnosis

· Medical Conditions

· Nutrition and Hydration

· Oral and Dental Status

		· Skin Evaluation

· Medication or Treatment Administered

· Member’s or Member’s Representative’s Participation

· Name(s) and Title(s) Interdisciplinary Team Members who Participated

· Rehabilitation Potential

· Discharge Potential



		YES 

		If the current assessment contains the above minimum elements, is current and signed/dated by all required participants, score YES.



		NO 

		If the current assessment does not contain all the above minimum elements, is not current and/or not signed/dated by all required participants, score NO.



		NA 

		If the member has discharged from the facility within 14 calendar days of admission, this standard maybe scored NA.



		Documentation Reviewed to Assess Score



		· Nursing Assessment



		Helpful TIPS:



		· A director of nursing shall ensure that:

· A comprehensive assessment of a member:

a. Is conducted or coordinated by a registered nurse in collaboration with an interdisciplinary team;

b. Is completed for the member within 14 calendar days after the member’s admission to a nursing care institution;

c. Is updated:

i. No later than 12 months after the date of the member’s last comprehensive assessment, and

ii. When the member experiences a significant change.



		· The nursing assessment must be signed and dated by the registered nurse who conducts or coordinates the comprehensive assessment or review.



		· If any behavioral health needs are identified in the assessment process, a licensed behavioral health professional (BHP) must review and sign a member’s comprehensive assessment and care plan to ensure that the member’s needs for behavioral health services are being met.  If a behavioral health technician (BHT) has completed the assessment, a licensed BHP must review and sign within 72 hours. 



		· A new comprehensive assessment is not required for a member who is hospitalized and readmitted to a nursing care institution unless a physician, an individual designated by the physician, or a registered nurse determines the member has a significant change in condition.



		



		17.

		The comprehensive assessment is reviewed by a registered nurse at least once every three months after the date of the assessment and when there is a significant change in the member’s condition.



		Ref: Arizona Complete Health Provider Operations Manual, Section 12.18 Specialty Provider Requirements, A.A.C. Title 9, Chapter 10, Article 4: Nursing Care Institutions



		YES 

		If the comprehensive assessment is reviewed by a registered nurse at least once every three months after the date of the assessment and when there is a significant change in the member’s condition and the assessment is current, score YES.



		NO 

		If the comprehensive assessment is not reviewed by a registered nurse at least once every three months after the date of the assessment or when there is a significant change in the member’s condition, or the assessment is not current, NO.



		NA 

		If the member has discharged from the facility within 104 calendar days of admission, this standard maybe scored NA.



		Documentation Reviewed to Assess Score



		· Nursing Assessment

· Progress Notes

		· Staffing Notes



		Helpful TIPS:



		· A director of nursing shall ensure that:

· A comprehensive assessment of a member:

a. Is conducted or coordinated by a registered nurse in collaboration with an interdisciplinary team;

b. Is completed for the member within 14 calendar days after the member’s admission to a nursing care institution;

c. Is updated:

i. No later than 12 months after the date of the member’s last comprehensive assessment, and

ii. When the member experiences a significant change.



		· The nursing assessment must be signed and dated by the registered nurse who conducts or coordinates the comprehensive assessment or review.



		· If any behavioral health needs are identified in the assessment process, a licensed behavioral health professional (BHP) must review and sign a member’s comprehensive assessment and care plan to ensure that the member’s needs for behavioral health services are being met.  If a behavioral health technician (BHT) has completed the assessment, a licensed BHP must review and sign within 72 hours. 



		· A new comprehensive assessment is not required for a member who is hospitalized and readmitted to a nursing care institution unless a physician, an individual designated by the physician, or a registered nurse determines the member has a significant change in condition.



		



		18.

		A current care plan is present in the member’s medical record.  



		Ref: Arizona Complete Health Provider Operations Manual, Section 12.18 Specialty Provider Requirements, A.A.C. Title 9, Chapter 10, Article 4: Nursing Care Institutions



		Date of Care Plan:

		Date of Licensed RN/BHP Signature: 



		Behavioral Health Professionals:

1. LCSW

2. LPC

3. LMFT

4. LISAC

5. Psychiatrist

6. Psychologist

7. Registered Nurse Practitioner licensed as an adult psychiatric and mental health nurse

8. Physician

		9. Board Certified Behavioral Analyst

10. Registered Nurse

11. Physician Assistant

12. LBSW

13. LMSW

14. LAC

15. LAMFT

16. LASAC





		YES 

		If a current care plan is present in the member’s medical record, score YES.



		NO 

		If a current care plan is not present in the member’s medical record, score NO.



		NA 

		If the member has discharged from the facility within 21 calendar days of admission, this standard maybe scored NA.



		Documentation Reviewed to Assess Score



		· Care Plan

· Progress Notes

		· Nursing Assessment



		Helpful TIPS



		· The facility must ensure that a care plan for a member is developed, documented and implemented for the member within 7 calendar days after completing the comprehensive nursing assessment.



		· “Care plan” means a documented description of physical health services and behavioral health services expected to be provided to a member, based on the member’s comprehensive assessment that includes measurable objectives and the methods for meeting the objectives.



		· Care plan must be reviewed and revised based on any change to the member’s comprehensive assessment



		· The facility must ensure that the member is provided services that:

a. Address any medical condition or behavioral health issue identified in the member’s comprehensive assessment, and

b. Assist the member in maintaining the member’s highest practicable well-being according to the member’s comprehensive assessment.



		· If any behavioral health needs are identified in the assessment process, a licensed behavioral health professional (BHP) must review and sign a member’s comprehensive assessment and care plan to ensure that the member’s needs for behavioral health services are being met.  If a behavioral health technician (BHT) has completed the assessment, a licensed BHP must review and sign within 72 hours. 



		



		19.

		The current care plan is based on the comprehensive nursing assessment.  



		Ref: Arizona Complete Health Provider Operations Manual, Section 12.18 Specialty Provider Requirements, A.A.C. Title 9, Chapter 10, Article 4: Nursing Care Institutions



		YES 

		If the current care plan is based on the comprehensive nursing assessment and the assessment is current, score YES.



		NO 

		If the current care plan is not based on the comprehensive nursing assessment or the assessment is not current, score NO.



		NA 

		If the member has discharged from the facility within 21 calendar days of admission, this standard maybe scored NA.



		Documentation Reviewed to Assess Score



		· Care Plan

· Progress Notes

		· Nursing Assessment



		Helpful TIPS



		· The facility must ensure that a care plan for a member is developed, documented and implemented for the member within 7 calendar days after completing the comprehensive nursing assessment.



		· “Care plan” means a documented description of physical health services and behavioral health services expected to be provided to a member, based on the member’s comprehensive assessment that includes measurable objectives and the methods for meeting the objectives.



		· Care plan must be reviewed and revised based on any change to the member’s comprehensive assessment.



		· The facility must ensure that the member is provided services that:

a. Address any medical condition or behavioral health issue identified in the member’s comprehensive assessment, and

b. Assist the member in maintaining the member’s highest practicable well-being according to the member’s comprehensive assessment.



		· If the member is receiving behavioral care from the facility, the care plan must contain the behavioral services receiving.



		· If any behavioral health needs are identified in the assessment process, a licensed behavioral health professional (BHP) must review and sign a member’s comprehensive assessment and care plan to ensure that the member’s needs for behavioral health services are being met.  If a behavioral health technician (BHT) has completed the assessment, a licensed BHP must review and sign within 72 hours. 



		



		20.

		The care plan is reviewed and revised based on any change to the member’s comprehensive nursing assessment.



		Ref: Arizona Complete Health Provider Operations Manual, Section 12.18 Specialty Provider Requirements, A.A.C. Title 9, Chapter 10, Article 4: Nursing Care Institutions



		YES 

		If the care plan is reviewed and revised based on any change to the member’s comprehensive nursing assessment, score YES.



		NO 

		If the care plan is not reviewed and revised based on any change to the member’s comprehensive nursing assessment, score NO.



		NA 

		If the member has discharged from the facility within 21 calendar days of admission or the assessment has not been reviewed or revised in the review period, this standard maybe scored NA.



		Documentation Reviewed to Assess Score



		· Care Plan

· Progress Notes

		· Nursing Assessment



		Helpful TIPS



		· The facility must ensure that a care plan for a member is developed, documented and implemented for the member within 7 calendar days after completing the comprehensive nursing assessment.



		· “Care plan” means a documented description of physical health services and behavioral health services expected to be provided to a member, based on the member’s comprehensive assessment that includes measurable objectives and the methods for meeting the objectives.



		· Care plan must be reviewed and revised based on any change to the member’s comprehensive assessment.



		· The facility must ensure that the member is provided services that:

a. Address any medical condition or behavioral health issue identified in the member’s comprehensive assessment, and

b. Assist the member in maintaining the member’s highest practicable well-being according to the member’s comprehensive assessment.



		· If the member is receiving behavioral care from the facility, the care plan must contain the behavioral services receiving.



		· If any behavioral health needs are identified in the assessment process, a licensed behavioral health professional (BHP) must review and sign a member’s comprehensive assessment and care plan to ensure that the member’s needs for behavioral health services are being met.  If a behavioral health technician (BHT) has completed the assessment, a licensed BHP must review and sign within 72 hours. 



		



		21. 

		Progress notes relate to the member’s care plan and services being provided to the member.



		Ref: AHCCCS Medical Policy Manual, Chapter 900, Policy 940, Arizona Complete Health Provider Operations Manual, Section 10.2 Medical Record Standards, Section 12.5 Assessment and Service Planning, Section 12.18 Specialty Provider Requirements, A.A.C. Title 9, Chapter 10, Article 4: Nursing Care Institutions



		YES

		If progress notes relate to the member’s care plan and services being provided to the member and a care plan is present, score YES.



		NO 

		If progress notes do not relate to the member’s care plan and services being provided to the member or a care plan is not present, score NO.



		NA

		If the member has discharged from the facility within 21 calendar days of admission, this standard maybe scored NA.



		Documentation Reviewed to Assess Score



		· Care Plan

· Progress Notes

		· Nursing Assessment



		Helpful TIPS



		· Documentation of the facility’s services being provided to the member must be present in the member’s medical record.



		· Progress notes must relate to the member’s care plan and the member’s care plan must relate to progress note documentation.



		· Progress notes must be signed and dated by the staff person providing the service.



		Medical Section



		22. 

		There is a current medical history and physical examination present in the member’s medical record.



		Ref: A.A.C. Title 9, Chapter 10, Article 4: Nursing Care Institutions



		YES

		If there is a current medical history and physical examination present in the member’s medical record in the past year and is completed, signed and dated by a physician including credentials, score YES.



		NO

		If there is not a current medical history and physical examination present in the member’s medical record in the past year or is not completed, signed or dated by a physician including credentials, score NO.



		NA

		If the member has discharged from the facility within 10 business days, this standard maybe scored NA.



		Documentation Reviewed to Assess Score



		· Medical Evaluation

· Physician Progress Notes

		· Physical Examination



		Helpful TIPS



		· Within 30 calendar days before the member’s admission or 10 business days after admission, a medical history and physical examination must be completed on a member by:

a. A physician, or

b. A physician assistant or a registered nurse practitioner designated by the attending physician.



		· A physical exam must be performed on a member at least once every 12 months after the date of the admission.



		



		23. 

		Vaccinations for influenza and pneumonia are made available to the member at least every 12 months.



		Ref: A.A.C. Title 9, Chapter 10, Article 4: Nursing Care Institutions



		YES

		If vaccinations for influenza and pneumonia are made available to the member at least every 12 months or the member or member’s representative refused the vaccinations, score YES



		NO

		If vaccinations for influenza and pneumonia are not made available to the member at least every 12 months or the member or member’s representative did not refuse the vaccinations, score NO.



		NA

		If the member has been admitted to the facility for less than 12 months, this standard maybe scored NA.



		Documentation Reviewed to Assess Score



		· Attending Physician’s Orders

· Medication Administration Record (MAR)

· Progress Notes

		· Nursing Assessment

· Medical Evaluation

· Physical Examination



		Helpful TIPS



		· As required in A.R.S. § 36-406, vaccinations for influenza and pneumonia are available to each member at least once every 12 months unless: 

a) The attending physician provides documentation that the vaccination is medically contraindicated;

b) The member or the member’s representative refuses the vaccination or vaccinations and documentation is maintained in the member’s medical record that the member or the member’s representative has been informed of the risks and benefits of a vaccination refused; or 

c) The member or the member’s representative provides documentation that the member received a pneumonia vaccination within the last five years or the current recommendation from the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, Center for Disease Control and Prevention.



		



		24.

		The medical record contains a medication administration record reflecting the attending physician’s orders.



		Ref: Arizona Complete Health Provider Operations Manual, Section 12.8 Psychotropic Medication: Prescribing and Monitoring, A.A.C. Title 9, Chapter 10, Article 4: Nursing Care Institutions 



		Medication administered to the member must include documentation of:

· The date and time of administration; 

· The name, strength, dosage, and route of administration; 

· The type of vaccine, if applicable;

· For a medication administered for pain on a PRN basis: 

· An evaluation of the member’s pain before administering the medication, and

		· The effect of the medication administered; 

· For a psychotropic medication administered on a PRN basis: 

· An evaluation of the member’s symptoms before administering the psychotropic medication, and 

· The effect of the psychotropic medication administered; The identification, signature, and professional designation of the individual administering the medication; and 

· Any adverse reaction a member has to the medication 



		YES 

		If the medical record contains a medication administration record reflecting the attending physician’s orders and contains all the applicable elements above, score YES.



		NO 

		If the medical record does not contain a medication administration record reflecting the attending physician’s orders or does not contain all the applicable elements above, score NO.



		NA 

		If the member has not been administered medications in the review period, this standard will be scored NA.



		Documentation Reviewed to Assess Score



		· Attending Physician’s Orders

· Medication Administration Record (MAR)

· Progress Notes	

		· Nursing Assessment

· Medical Evaluation

· Physical Examination



		Helpful Tips



		· Documentation of a medication administered to the member that includes: 

a) The date and time of administration; 

b) The name, strength, dosage, and route of administration; 

c) The type of vaccine, if applicable; 

d) For a medication administered for pain on a PRN basis: 

i. An evaluation of the member’s pain before administering the medication, and

ii. The effect of the medication administered; 

e) For a psychotropic medication administered on a PRN basis: 

i. An evaluation of the member’s symptoms before administering the psychotropic medication, and 

ii. The effect of the psychotropic medication administered; 

f) The identification, signature, and professional designation of the individual administering the medication; and 

g) Any adverse reaction a member has to the medication;



		



		25.

		There is informed consent present for each currently prescribed psychotropic medication.



		Ref: AHCCCS Medical Policy Manual, Chapter 300, Policy 310-V & Policy 320-Q, Chapter 900, Policy 940, Arizona Complete Health Provider Operations Manual, Section 10.2 Medical Record Standards, Section 12.7 General and Informed Consent to Treatment, Section 12.8 Psychotropic Medication:  Prescribing and Monitoring, A.A.C. Title 9, Chapter 10, Article 4: Nursing Care Institutions



		YES 

		If there is informed consent present for each currently prescribed psychotropic medication and signed appropriately, score YES.



		NO 

		If there is not informed consent present for each currently prescribed psychotropic medication or not signed appropriately, score NO.



		NA 

		If the member is not prescribed psychotropic medication in the past year or is initiated less than 30 days, this standard maybe scored NA.



		Documentation Reviewed to Assess Score



		· Lab Results

· Medication Administration Record (MAR)

· PM Attachment 12.8.5 Minimum Laboratory Monitoring for Psychotropic Medication

· Physician Orders

		· Physician Progress Notes

· Informed Consent for Psychotropic Medication Treatment – Available in Spanish

· AMPM Attachment A, Informed Consent/Assent for Psychotropic Medication Treatment



		Helpful Tips



		· Informed consent must be obtained before the provision of a specific treatment that has associated risks and benefits. Informed consent is required prior to the provision of psychotropic medications.



		· Except for a psychotropic drug used as a chemical restraint or administered according to an order from a court of competent jurisdiction, informed consent is obtained from a member or the member’s representative for a psychotropic drug and documented in the member’s medical record before the psychotropic drug is administered to the member.



		· Prior to obtaining informed consent, an appropriate behavioral health representative, as identified in R9-21-206.01(c), must present the facts necessary for a person to make an informed decision regarding whether to agree to the specific treatment and/or procedures.



		· Documentation that the required information was given and that the person agrees or does not agree to the specific treatment must be included in the comprehensive clinical record, as well as the person’s/guardian’s signature when required.



		· Informed consent must be obtained from the person and/or legal guardian for each psychotropic medication prescribed. When obtaining informed consent, the BMHP must communicate in a manner that the person and/or legal guardian can easily understand. It is preferred that the prescribing clinician provide information forming the basis of an informed consent decision. In specific situations in which this is not possible or practicable, information may be provided by another credentialed behavioral health medical practitioner or a registered nurse.



		· The comprehensive clinical record must include documentation of the essential elements for obtaining informed consent (see Section 10.2 — Medical Record Standards). Essential elements for obtaining informed consent for medication are contained within Informed Consent for Psychotropic Medication Treatment.



		· Essential elements for obtaining informed consent for medication are contained within AMPM Attachment A. The use of AMPM Attachment A is recommended as a tool to document informed consent for psychotropic medications. Additional information is contained in AMPM Policy 320-Q.



		· If a psychotropic medication is administered to a member, the psychotropic medication: 

a. Is only administered to a member for a diagnosed medical condition; and 

b. Unless clinically contraindicated or otherwise ordered by an attending physician or the attending physician’s designee, is gradually reduced in dosage while the member is simultaneously provided with interventions such as behavior and environment modification in an effort to discontinue the psychotropic medication, unless a dose reduction is attempted and the member displays behavior justifying the need for the psychotropic medication, and the attending physician documents the necessity for the continued use and dosage.



		



		26. 

		A medication error or a member’s adverse reaction to a medication is reported immediately to the medical practitioner who ordered the medication and the nursing facility’s director of nursing.



		Ref: Arizona Complete Health Provider Operations Manual, Section 10.10 Reporting of Incidents, Accidents and Deaths, A.A.C. Title 9, Chapter 10, Article 4: Nursing Care Institutions



		YES

		If a medication error or a member’s adverse reaction to a medication is reported immediately to the medical practitioner who ordered the medication and the nursing facility’s director of nursing, score YES.



		NO

		If a medication error or a member’s adverse reaction to a medication is not reported immediately to the medical practitioner who ordered the medication and/or the nursing facility’s director of nursing, score NO.



		NA

		If there was not a medication error or a member’s adverse reaction to a medication in the review period, this standard will be scored NA.



		Documentation Reviewed to Assess Score



		· Medication Administration Record (MAR)

· Staffing Notes

		· Progress Notes

· Incident Reports



		Helpful TIPS



		· An administrator shall ensure that a staff person immediately reports a medication error or a member’s adverse reaction to a medication to the medical practitioner who ordered the medication and the nursing care institution’s director of nursing.



		· Significant events, such as accidents, injuries, allegations of abuse, human rights violations, and deaths require careful examination and review to ensure the protection of members. AHCCCS, as well as other federal and State agencies, require the prompt reporting of significant events involving persons receiving services within the public health system.



		· Providers are responsible for reporting incidents, accidents, and deaths of behavioral health Members through the QMS Portal. The QMS Portal is intended for the use of providers reporting IADs to The Health Plan. This system is administered by AHCCCS. Access to the QMS Portal is at: https://qmportal.azahcccs.gov/WF_Public_Default.aspx .



		· Behavioral health providers must report any medication errors to AzCH within 48 hours.



		



		27. 

		A nurse notifies the attending physician and, if applicable, the member’s representative within 24 hours, if the member is injured, is involved in an incident that may require medical services or has a significant change in condition.



		Ref: Arizona Complete Health Provider Operations Manual, Section 10.10 Reporting of Incidents, Accidents and Deaths, A.A.C. Title 9, Chapter 10, Article 4: Nursing Care Institutions



		YES

		If a nurse notifies the attending physician and, if applicable, the member’s representative within 24 hours, if the member is injured, is involved in an incident that may require medical services or has a significant change in condition, score YES.



		NO

		If a nurse does not notify the attending physician and, if applicable, the member’s representative within 24 hours, if the member is injured, is involved in an incident that may require medical services or has a significant change in condition, score NO.



		NA

		If the member is not involved in the above incidents in the review period, this standard will be scored NA.  



		Documentation Reviewed to Assess Score



		· Staffing Notes

· Correspondence

		· Progress Notes

· Incident Reports



		Helpful TIPS



		· As soon as possible but not more than 24 hours after one of the following events occur, a nurse notifies a member’s attending physician and, if applicable, the member’s representative, if the member: 

a) Is injured, 

b) Is involved in an incident that may require medical services, or 

c) Has a significant change in condition.



		· Significant events, such as accidents, injuries, allegations of abuse, human rights violations, and deaths require careful examination and review to ensure the protection of members. AHCCCS, as well as other federal and State agencies, require the prompt reporting of significant events involving persons receiving services within the public health system.



		· Providers are responsible for reporting incidents, accidents, and deaths of behavioral health Members through the QMS Portal. The QMS Portal is intended for the use of providers reporting IADs to The Health Plan. This system is administered by AHCCCS. Access to the QMS Portal is at: https://qmportal.azahcccs.gov/WF_Public_Default.aspx .



		



		28.

		Documentation is initialed by the attending physician to signify review of the following:



		Ref: AHCCCS Medical Policy Manual, Chapter 900, Policy 940, Arizona Complete Health Provider Operations Manual, Section 10.2 Medical Record Standards, A.A.C. Title 9, Chapter 10, Article 4: Nursing Care Institutions



		· Laboratory Reports; 

· Radiology Reports; 

· Diagnostic Reports;

· Consultation Reports;

		· Specialty Provider Reports; 

· Behavioral Health Provider Reports;

· Emergency/Urgent Care Reports;

· Hospital Discharge Summary Reports 



		YES

		If documentation supports the attending physician reviewed all the applicable reports received from above list in the review period, score YES. 



		NO

		If documentation does not support the attending physician reviewed all the applicable reports received from the above list in the review period, score NO.



		NA

		If there were no reports received in the review period as noted above, this standard will be scored NA.



		Documentation Reviewed to Assess Score



		· Reports including Laboratory, Radiology, Diagnostic, Consultation, Specialty and Behavioral Health Provider, Emergency/Urgent Care and Hospital Discharge;

		· Attending Physician Progress Notes



		Helpful TIPS



		· All reports in the member’s medical record must be initialed and dated by the member’s attending physician, to signify review of the information.



		· Progress notes indicating review of the reports, signed and dated by the attending physician is also acceptable.



		Coordination of Care Section



		29. 

		The member is assisted in obtaining services that are not available by the nursing facility and needed by the member.



		Ref:  AHCCCS Medical Policy Manual, Chapter 300, Policy 310-R, Chapter 900, Policy 940, Arizona Complete Health Provider Operations Manual, Section 10.2 Medical Record Standards, Section 11.19 Skilled Nursing Facilities, Section 12.3 Referral and Intake Process, A.A.C. Title 9, Chapter 10, Article 4: Nursing Care Institutions



		If any of the following services are not provided by the nursing care institution and needed by a member, the member is assisted in obtaining, at the member’s expense:

· Vision Services; 

· Hearing Services; 

· Dental Services;

· Clinical Laboratory Services;

· Psychosocial Services

		· Physical Therapy; 

· Speech Therapy;

· Occupational Therapy;

· Behavioral Health Services;

· Services for an individual who has a developmental disability, as defined in A.R.S. Title 36, Chapter 5.1, Article 1.



		YES

		If the member is assisted in obtaining services that are not available by the nursing facility and needed by the member as noted above in the review period, score YES.



		NO

		If the member is not assisted in obtaining services that are not available by the nursing facility and needed by the member as noted above in the review period, score NO.



		NA

		If the member did not require services that were not available at the facility in the review period or the specialty referral was less than 45 days, this standard maybe scored NA.  



		Documentation Reviewed to Assess Score



		· Assessment

· Medical Evaluation

· Progress Notes

· Specialist Referral Form

		· Care Plan

· Discharge Plan

· Physical Examination

· Physician Orders



		Helpful TIPS



		· If any of the following services are not provided by the nursing care institution and needed by a member, the member is assisted in obtaining, at the member’s expense:

a. Vision Services; 

b. Hearing Services; 

c. Dental Services;

d. Clinical Laboratory Services;

e. Psychosocial Services

f. Physical Therapy; 

g. Speech Therapy;

h. Occupational Therapy;

i. Behavioral Health Services;

j. Services for an individual who has a developmental disability, as defined in A.R.S. Title 36, Chapter 5.1, Article 1.



		



		30.

		Documentation reflects that diagnostic, treatment and disposition information related to a specific member was transmitted to the Integrated Care behavioral health provider or PCP by the nursing facility as appropriate to promote continuity of care and quality management of the member’s health care.



		Ref:  AHCCCS Medical Policy Manual, Chapter 900, Policy 940, Arizona Complete Health Provider Operations Manual, Section 10.2 Medical Record Standards, A.A.C. Title 9, Chapter 10, Article 4: Nursing Care Institutions



		YES 

		If documentation reflects that diagnostic, treatment and disposition information related to a specific member was transmitted to the assigned Behavioral Health Home or PCP, as appropriate to promote continuity of care and quality management of the member’s health care, score YES.



		NO 

		If documentation does not reflect that diagnostic, treatment and disposition information related to a specific member was transmitted to the assigned Behavioral Health Home or PCP, as appropriate to promote continuity of care and quality management of the member’s health care, score NO.  



		NA 

		If the member has been enrolled with the nursing facility less than 30 days or there is no involved IC behavioral health provider or PCP in the review period, this standard maybe scored NA. 



		Documentation Reviewed to Assess Score



		· PM Form 13.3.1 PCP Communication Form

· PM Form 13.3.2 Request for Information

· Progress Notes

· Medical Evaluation

		· Assessment

· Correspondence

· Physical Examination

· Current Medication Log

· Discharge Summary

		· Care Plan

· Laboratory Results

· All Other Medical Record Documentation in the past 12 months



		Helpful Tips



		· The facility must coordinate care for the member including coordination with the behavioral health medical professional.



		· Place all requests for disclosure of clinical information in the appropriate area of the medical record.



		· Member information is shared timely with behavioral health providers and assigned PCP for members with ongoing care needs or changes in health status.



		· Providers must coordinate with assigned Behavioral Health Homes or PCP before adding a diagnosis or recommending changes in diagnosis.



		· Facility should include all pertinent information about the member, including, but not limited to, current diagnoses, medications, laboratory results and recent hospitalizations to the assigned Behavioral Health Home or PCP.



		



		31. 

		Documentation that the nursing facility provides clinical information regarding a member’s health and medications to a treating provider, including behavioral health providers, within (10) business days of receiving the request.



		Ref:  AHCCCS Medical Policy Manual, Chapter 600, Policy 630, Chapter 900, Policy 940, Arizona Complete Health Provider Operations Manual, Section 9.7 Confidentiality, Section 10.2 Medical Record Standards, A.A.C. Title 9, Chapter 10, Article 4: Nursing Care Institutions



		YES 

		If the nursing facility provides clinical information regarding a member’s health and medications to a treating provider, including behavioral health providers, within (10) business days of receiving the request and evident how sent, score YES.



		NO 

		If the nursing facility does not provide clinical information regarding a member’s health and medications to a treating provider, including behavioral health providers, within (10) business days of receiving the request or not evident how sent, score NO.



		NA 

		If there are not any requests for and forwarding of clinical information from the nursing facility in the review period, this standard will be scored NA.



		Documentation Reviewed to Assess Score



		· Requests for Disclosure of Health Information

· Progress Notes

		· Correspondence

· PM Form 12.3.2 Request for Information 



		Helpful TIPS



		· Documentation that the provider responds to behavioral health provider information requests within ten business days of receiving the request. The response should include all pertinent information, including, but not limited to, current diagnoses, medications, laboratory results and recent hospitalizations.



		· Place all requests for disclosure of clinical information in the appropriate area of the comprehensive medical record.



		· “Urgent” – Requests for intervention, information, or response within 24 hours; and

· “Routine” – Requests for intervention, information, or response within 10 business days.



		· Disclosure is permitted without patient authorization to health, mental health and social service providers involved in caring for or providing services to the person for treatment, payment or health care operations as defined in the HIPAA Rule.



		· Written approval from the member is not required by the nursing facility when:

a) Transmitting member records to a provider when services are rendered to the member through referral to a Contractor’s subcontracted provider,

b) Sharing treatment or diagnostic information with the member’s Integrated Regional Behavioral Health Authority (Integrated RBHA) or Regional Behavioral Health Authority (RBHA) acting as a provider, or its contracted providers, if the member is receiving behavioral health services through the Integrated RBHA/RBHA system, or

c) Sharing medical records with the member’s health plans.



		



		32. 

		The member and the member’s medical record is transferred to a new facility in a timely manner that ensures continuity of care.



		Ref:  AHCCCS Medical Policy Manual, Chapter 500, Policy 520 & 530, Chapter 900, Policy 940, Arizona Complete Health Provider Operations Manual, Section 10.2 Medical Record Standards, Section 13.1 Transition of Persons, A.A.C. Title 9, Chapter 10, Article 4: Nursing Care Institutions



		Except for a transfer of a member due to an emergency, an administrator shall ensure that: 

· A staff member coordinates the transfer and the services provided to the member; 

· An evaluation of the member is conducted before the transfer;

· Information from the member’s medical record, including orders that are in effect at the time of the transfer, is provided to a receiving health care institution; and

· A staff member explains risks and benefits of the transfer to the member or the member’s representative. 

		Medical record includes:

· Communication with an individual at a receiving health care institution; 

· The date and time of the transfer; 

· The mode of transportation; and 

· If applicable, the name of the staff member accompanying the member during a transfer.



		YES 

		If the member and the member’s medical record is transferred to a new facility in a timely manner that ensures continuity of care and meets the minimum elements as noted above, score YES.



		NO 

		If the member and the member’s medical record is not transferred to a new facility in a timely manner that ensures continuity of care or does not meets the minimum elements as noted above, score NO.



		NA 

		If the member has not been transferred to a new nursing facility in the review period, this standard will be scored NA.



		Documentation Reviewed to Assess Score



		· Physician Orders

· Progress Notes

· Discharge Plan/Summary

		· Correspondence

· Assessment

· Medical Evaluation



		Helpful Tips



		· Except for a transfer of a member due to an emergency, an administrator shall ensure that: 

a) A staff member coordinates the transfer and the services provided to the member; 

b) An evaluation of the member is conducted before the transfer;

c) Information from the member’s medical record, including orders that are in effect at the time of the transfer, is provided to a receiving health care institution; and

d) A staff member explains risks and benefits of the transfer to the member or the member’s representative.



		· Medical record documentation includes:

a) Communication with an individual at a receiving health care institution; 

b) The date and time of the transfer; 

c) The mode of transportation; and 

d) If applicable, the name of the staff member accompanying the member during a transfer.



		· Member information is shared, when a member subsequently enrolls with a new Contractor, in a manner that maintains confidentiality while promoting continuity of care.



		· A member is transferred or discharged if:

a) The nursing care institution is not authorized or not able to meet the needs of the member, or

b) The member’s behavior is a threat to the health or safety of the member or other individuals at the nursing care institution.



		· Documentation of a member’s transfer or discharge includes:

a) The date of the transfer or discharge;

b) The reason for the transfer or discharge;

c) A 30-day written notice except;

d) In an emergency, or

e) If the member no longer requires nursing care institution services as determined by a physician or the physician’s designee.



		· Transfer of a member’s medical records due to transitioning of the member to a new T/RBHA/Health Plan and/or provider (see Section 13.1 - Transition of Persons for additional information on Inter-RBHA/MCO transfers) or due to The Health Plan terminating the provider contract, is important to ensure that there is minimal disruption to the member’s care and provision of services. The medical record must be transferred in a timely manner that ensures continuity of care.



		· [bookmark: _GoBack]When a member changes their provider, the member’s medical record or copies of it must be forwarded to the new provider within ten (10) business days from receipt of the request for transfer of the medical record.



		



		33. 

		A discharge summary is developed by a staff member and authenticated by the member’s attending physician or designee and includes the required minimum elements.



		Ref: Arizona Complete Health Provider Operations Manual, Section 4.12 Discharge Planning Requirements, Section 12.18 Specialty Provider Requirements, A.A.C. Title 9, Chapter 10, Article 4: Nursing Care Institutions



		Discharge summary required minimum elements:

· The reason for the transfer or discharge;

· The member’s medical condition at the time of transfer or discharge; 

· The member’s medical and psychosocial history;

· The date of the transfer or discharge; and 

· The location of the member after discharge.

		Except in an emergency, a director of nursing shall ensure that before a member is discharged, written follow-up instructions are developed with the member or the member’s representative that includes:

· Information necessary to meet the member’s need for medical services and nursing services; 

· The state long-term care ombudsman’s name, address, and telephone number; and

· A copy of the written follow-up instructions is provided to the member or the member’s representative.



		YES 

		If a discharge summary is developed by a staff member and authenticated by the member’s attending physician or designee and includes the required minimum elements, score YES.



		NO

		If a discharge summary is not developed by a staff member or not authenticated by the member’s attending physician or designee or does not include the required minimum elements, score YES.



		NA

		If the member has not been transferred or discharged from the facility in the review period, this standard will be scored NA.



		Documentation Reviewed to Assess Score



		· Discharge Summary

· Progress Notes

· Staffing Notes

· Medical Evaluation

		· Assessment

· Incident Reports

· Correspondence

· Written Notice



		Helpful Tips



		· A member is transferred or discharged if:

a) The nursing care institution is not authorized or not able to meet the needs of the member, or

b) The member’s behavior is a threat to the health or safety of the member or other individuals at the nursing care institution.



		· Documentation of a member’s transfer or discharge includes:

a) The date of the transfer or discharge;

b) The reason for the transfer or discharge;

c) A 30-day written notice except;

d) In an emergency, or

e) If the member no longer requires nursing care institution services as determined by a physician or the physician’s designee.



		· A discharge summary is developed by a personnel member and authenticated by the member’s attending physician or designee and includes: 

a) The member’s medical condition at the time of transfer or discharge, 

b) The member’s medical and psychosocial history, 

c) The date of the transfer or discharge, and

d) The location of the member after discharge.



		· Except in an emergency, a director of nursing shall ensure that before a member is discharged, written follow-up instructions are developed with the member or the member’s representative that includes:

a) Information necessary to meet the member’s need for medical services and nursing services; 

b) The state long-term care ombudsman’s name, address, and telephone number; and

c) A copy of the written follow-up instructions is provided to the member or the member’s representative.



		· Providers must ensure coordination and continuity within and between service providers and natural supports to reduce premature discharge/disenrollment and support continuity of care over time.



		



		34. 

		Documentation includes evidence that the member has been offered written and/or oral interpretation services, including sign language, by an individual proficient in interpretation services, if needed or requested.



		Ref: Arizona Complete Health Provider Operations Manual, Section 9.2 Cultural Competence System of Care Requirements, Section 12.14 Cultural Competence for the Behavioral Health System Requirements 



		YES

		If member’s language is not English and the member needs or requests written or oral interpretation services including sign language and is afforded them by an individual proficient in interpretation services, score YES.



		NO

		If member’s language is not English and the member needs or requests written or oral interpretation services including sign language and is not afforded them, or individual providing them is not proficient in interpretation services, score NO.



		NA

		If member does not need written or oral interpretation services including sign language or English is the primary language, this standard will be scored NA.  



		Documentation Reviewed to Assess Score



		· Primary/Preferred Language in documentation

		· Progress notes



		Helpful TIPS



		· Document in all progress notes that services were provided in member’s primary/preferred language, if other than English.



		· Have all written information translated into Spanish for the Spanish speaking population.  Make sure anything member signs are presented to member in his/her primary/preferred language.



		· If any written information is not in member’s primary/preferred language, translate for member and document on form that it was translated to member’s primary/preferred language.



		· Have all qualified staff tested for language proficiency.



		· Ensure that all services are provided by a qualified person who meets the proficiency requirements to provide the service.



		







Quality of Care Concern:  Yes / No
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